NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
WORCESTER COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA

THURSDAY JANUARY 8, 2026

Pursuant to the provisions of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, notice is hereby given that a public
hearing will be held in-person before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, in the Board
Room (Room 1102) on the first floor of the Worcester County Government Center, One West Market Street,
Snow Hill, Maryland. Audio and video recording will take place during this public hearing.

The public is invited to view this meeting live online at - https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live

6:30 p.m.

Case No. 26-2, on the lands of the Janice E. Kosko Living Trust, on the application of Katrina Durski,
requesting an after-the-fact variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to 28.6 feet (to encroach 1.4 feet)
for an existing deck in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4),
ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 6 Decatur Court, Tax Map 16, Parcel 42, Section 5, Lot 238, Tax
District 3, Worcester County, Maryland.

6:35 p.m.

Case No. 26-3, on the lands of JeanMarie Richardson and Steven Katz, on the application of Greg Wilkins,
requesting a variance to the front yard setback from 25 feet to 17.93 feet (to encroach 7.07 feet) for a
proposed porch with steps in the R-2 Suburban Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-
116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305, located at 10356 New Quay Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 8, Section
A, Block 8, Lot 8, Tax District 10, Worcester County, Maryland.

6:40 p.m.

Case No. 26-1, on the lands of the Ocean Pines Association Inc., on the application of Milestone Towers,
requesting a special exception to allow a 150 foot tall camouflaged monopole in the R-2 Suburban
Residential District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-206(c)(15) and ZS 1-343, located at
98 Clubhouse Drive west of the Ocean Pines golf course maintenance building, Tax Map 16, Parcel 56, Tax
District 3, Worcester County, Maryland.

Administrative Matters

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that
unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP) will
never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact DRP directly
at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you.



https://worcestercountymd.swagit.com/live

APPLICATION TO : OFFICE USE ONLY :

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND CASE NO: Qé; 9
ONE WEST MARKET STREET DATE FILED: /-5 -0X5
GOVERNMENT CENTER ROOM 1201 HEARING DATE: /- 5-2003C
SNOW HILL, MD 21863-1070
APPLICATION DE FOR:
SPECIAL EXCEPTION FORESTRY
VARIANCE CRITICAL AREA
EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USE/STRUCTURE APPEAL
OTHER
AFTER THE FACT PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE

ADJUSTMENT

Pursuant to Section ZS 1-116 of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, enacted or as ,
amended, request is hen;by made for: _Pp after-tha- oot rear (,iam( 3 ol ZSQQ’\
vartante ot 1.4 for an ezalshm rear deck

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:
TAXMAP: |+ PARCEL: Y&  SECTION: S LoT/ BLOck: 3 &
On the N/S/E/W of: ot G Decatur Ct. in Ocegn Pineg
(Feet/Miles), N/S/E/W of
ROP IN ATI Moareh § 2027
Owner's Name: The_ Jﬂ& I= <\ b-' me\ Trudt Aocted Telephone:
Address: )} E-Mail:
APPLICANT INFORMATION:
Applicant's Name: Katrine DyYrSk)
Address: 2 @?
. ) ) Q1T?) .
Has property in question ever been subject of a previous appeal? (If yes, give case no. and date)

No

Is property /ocated\) in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or Atiantic Coastal Bay Critical Area, or its
tribitaries? g0 V€5 If s0, has information been 5ubm/tted in accordance with Worcester County's

Critical Area Program Regulations? Located. 1n DA
OFFICE USE ONLY: MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACKS: ot
FRONT: FROM CENTERLINE OF ROAD REAR: JO
RIGHT OF WAY OF A STATE ROAD LEFT SIDE:
FROM PROPERTY LINE ) RIGHT SIDE: a
ZONING DISTRICT : & TAX DISTRICT: 3

CKAfeo o vl o

Srgn5turk of Owner or Légal Representative
=+« *«SEE NEXT PAGE FOR NOTARY***(BOTH OWNER AND APPLICANT TO BE NOTARIZED)
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY TO WIT: (OWNER)

NOTARY PAGE FOR BOTH
OWNER AND APPLICANT

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thaton this  26+h  day of

20 X5
personally appeared

NOVCJM beﬂ

Kotrina ,L)nne. ‘Duﬂski

before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid,
, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

AS WITNESS my hand and official seal. J /

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY TO WIT: (APPLICANT)

Notary Public

[

I HEREBY CERTIFY thaton this ~ R6Th  day of

20 <5
personally appeared

Kovlrinox

N .
SUBARNA THAKUR
Notary Public
Frederick County
Maryland
My Commission Expires Ji 24, 2028

o et e

Noveu Ec;r

/'?MV)Z' \Db\ﬁsk;

before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid,
, known to me (or

satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

AS WITNESS my hand and official seal. % /
v\/g 251ha //0\ kwsze 7

"

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: @\1 R4, R0R8
]

SUBARNA THAKUR
Notary Public
Frederick County
Maryland
My Commission Expires Juiy 24, 2028




NOTE: THIS PLAT REFLECTS THE DESCRIPTION OF THE LOT/PARCEL AS NOTED IN THE TITLE OF THIS PLAT, AS SHOWN ON THE RECORD PLAT AND
DOES NOT VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OR NON—~EXISTENCE OF RIGHT OF WAYS OR EASEMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS PROPERTY OTHER THAN THOSE
AS SHOWN ON SAID RECORD PLAT. NO TITLE SEARCH OR COVENANTS PROVIDED OR STIPULATED.
H.0.A. DATA NOT KNOWN OR PROVIDED.

GOLF COURSE

$6200"13"E — 76.46'

10" wide STORM SEWER AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT

S3p.
09 .
3

LOT 239

DECATUR COURT
50" R/W
AS—CONSTRUCTED SURVEY

LOT 238 — SECTION 5 — OCEAN PINES
THIRD TAX DISTRICT, WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND

CURVE TABLE
CURVE | LENGTH | RADIUS | DELTA | TANGENT | CHORD DIRECTION] CHORD

Ci| ___40.00] _ 50.00[ 45'5012°| 21.14] N59D4 54 W] __36.94]
MIN. ACCURACY = 0.4  OWNER: THE LIVING TRUST OF JANICE E. KOSKO DEED : 8542/276
REFERENCE NOTES
LOT AREA: 12,152 S.F. % 30 0 15 »| Frank G. Lynch, Jr.
™™ | & Associates, Inc,
ZONING SETBACKS:
FRONT: 25, SIDES: 8', REAR: 30’ ( IN FEET ) SURVEYING - LAND PLANNING
. 10535 RACETRACK ROAD -BERLIN MARYLAND 21811
FLOOD ZONE: X PER FIRM 1 inch = 30 ft. (410) 641-5353 « 6415773
NO. 24047C0045H
DATED 7-16-2015. O DENOTES IRON PIPE FOUND | DRAWN BY FGLIR._
- TAX MAP 16 FILE NO. =
P/O PARCEL 42 Tl 1252020
PLAT REF. : 12/3

st#2/c/job files 2025/12525-25.dwg



WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 26-2

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that
unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP)
will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact
DREP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you.

HEARING DATE: January 8, 2026

LOCATION: 6 Decatur Court, Tax Map 16, Parcel 42, Section 5, Lot 238, Tax District 3,
Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: An after-the-fact variance to the rear yard setback from 30 feet to
28.6 feet (to encroach 1.4 feet) for an open deck in the R-2 Suburban Residential District.

CODE REFERENCES: Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305.

PROPERTY HISTORY: The property is improved with a residence constructed in 1988 with
the following records on file:

06/17/1987  Permit No. 15595 — Issued 06/17/1987 — Zoning Certificate issued 10/13/1999 -
Permit for a single-family residence and 2-car garage with a rear ground level deck.

08/21/2000  Permit No. 66275 — Issued 08/23/2000 — Inspection final on 10/12/2004 - Permit
fora 10’ x 15° x 24’ rear deck.

COMMENTS: This residence was constructed in 1987. In 2000, a County building permit was
issued for the open deck that is the subject of this variance request. The deck was permitted to be
24’ long and the width would vary from 15° to 10’ to follow the County’s 30’ rear setback line.
A recent location survey indicated that the deck encroaches into the rear yard setback by 1.4°,
necessitating a variance. The Applicant purchased the property in 2004, four (4) years after the
deck was constructed.

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has demonstrated the

following:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Title.

3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the applicant.

4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for under
legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be granted only on
account of the uniqueness of the situation.




SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

1. N/A
OWNER: The Janice E. Kosko Living Trust
817 Merry Go Round Way
Mount Airy, MD 21771
APPLICANT : Katrina Durski

12633 West Oak Drive
Mount Airy, MD 21771

PREPARED BY:  Zoning Division Staff

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements
with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining

property owners.

Page 2 of 2



APPLICATION TO : OFFICE USE ONLY :

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND CASENO: J6-3

ONE WEST MARKET STREET DATE FILED:  {3-/(- 2033
GOVERNMENT CENTER ROOM 1201 HEARING DATE: /- - 9000

SNOW HILL, MD 21863-1070
APPLICATION BEING MADE FOR:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FORESTRY
VARIANCE CRITICAL AREA
EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USE/STRUCTURE APPEAL

OTHER

AFTER THE FACT | / __ PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE

ADJUSTMENT
TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:
Pursuant to Section ZS 1-116 of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, enacted or as /
amended, request is hereby made for: 5 ”Téfq? CACAA i K ENT o7 .07 w7

T M&MZLS/Z’? St G f el Da Mot o F poacdl

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:
TAX MAP: Z} PARCEL: & secTion: A LOT/ BLOCK: &~ BUs2>

Onthe NIS/EEWOf: 48T SIDE 425 Cg_a.«
(Feet/Miles), N/S/E/W of

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:

Owner's Name: &3 € A A ldL/ e Zit. M l}@ﬁorf Telephone—

Address: E-Maily
Applicant's Name: &

reiephone: (D
Address:

‘>, o, - . — 5% B
= L Tensii? » 7 ; iy Lo} 7
Has property in question ever been subject of a previous appeal? (If yes, give :

1s property jocated in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area, or its

tribitaries? ; géi If s0, has informgation been submitted in accordance with Worcester County’s
Critfcal Area Program Regulations? \;

APPLICANT INFORMATION: =2,y 4 /n <

OFFICE USE ONLY: MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACKS:

FRONT: FROM CENTERLINE OF ROAD REAR : .30’
RIGHT OF WAY OF A STATE ROAD LEFT SIDE: _ § ]
FROM PROPERTY LINE RIGHT SIDE: g/
ZONING DISTRICT: _ fo~-Q TAX DISTRICT: __|()

——STTE TS OF Owner o, epresentative

*7!5 NEXT PAGE FOR NOTARY***(BOTH O AND APPLICANT TO BE NOTARIZED)

Fragr SJROPPER, .

20 \y;l r ) —
;Q/ﬁf */ -ﬂ - éfﬂtj e/ Vs ChwAaL,
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
NOTARY PAGE FOR BOTH
OWNER AND APPLICANT

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY TO WIT: (OWNER)

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thaton this /7™ dayof  Deenidep.
20 25 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared MARK SPaN 2. aRDPPEIL. , known to me (or
1 satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
| within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
} contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

AS WITNESS my hand and official seal.

MNotary Public

My Commiission Expires: oO& - 6( 2028

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY TO WIT: (APPLICANT)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L dayor DPOQMbOR-
20 2N before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared @\\QC OYZ“J f) - WV V\& , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whase name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein .m"“um
contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity \“‘y“}.‘,ﬁ:’..’ "'"

N 0.,.0 ";
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained, § ?}'O’UBYP "{‘iz
e L= e
~ MY i =
=i CoMmy i =
éé 3 Exmggém' fQs
AS WITNESS my hand and official seal. % %0 WARCH 7, 2029 7 &§

KXy) ®o,, N
'O' “%050s000® ..
% m\:‘
/ /[/ (/V% ""uulu“
Notary wlc

My Commission Expires:  (V\(A! { n 3 : /2 07 Gf




S 26°18’40” E 60.11°

1. THIS LOT LIES IN THE ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS CRITICAL AREA
AND IS CLASSIFIED AS AN INTENSELY DEVELOPED AREA, (IDA),
AND IS IN BUFFER MANAGEMENT AREA GROUP A1S5.

2. PER SECTION 7S 1—122(0)(1) OF THE WORCESTER COUNTY ZONING

ARTICLE A REDUCTION OF THE 8" SIDE YARD TO 6

IS PERMITTED.

20 40 60

*Ad00/NOILINAOYdIY Q3ZIMOHLNYNN NV 34V AJHL 434 NI LON 3¥V SNVId 3ISIHL NO JUNLVYNOIS %® VIS SYOAIAYNS
JHL 41 "ONI “4OAFAYNS SNIMTIM "d AYO9I¥D WOHL NOISSINYId NIALLIMM LNOHLM d3IdOJ ¥O ‘a3oNA0dd3IY ‘d3¥3ALTV ‘GIONVHO 39

OL ION 3dV SNV1d 3S3HL "SNVId 3ISIHL NI LHOIMAOO MV1 NOWWOO Sl SIAYISIY AISSIHAXI 'ONI ‘HOAIAYNS ‘SNIMTIM “d AMOOIYO

/RESERVATION FOR CHANNEL
DOCK
WOOD BULKHEAD
30°_ZONING B.R.L. LEG E N D
16.88' 697"
BMA GROUP_A1§ SETBACK _ il FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT
’rb — " SET MAGNETIC NAIL
|15 -] . Z|
S B & UNMARKED POINT
(o))
w | SHED & ol wn SEWER
o |8 3 920 | @ || o —LoD— LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
o | & . O
n
® bz {0
Al Sy o — 5
1 JECONC 4 o 2062 S
> %
w I 1560 @ = EXISTING COVERAGE
ol - HOUSE,/DECK /PORCH/STEPS = 1,753.5 SQ. FT.+
N o] = SHED = 198.6 SQ. FT.%
| o N GRAVEL = 708.6 SQ. FT.%
IR I EXISTING 2 CONCRETE = 284.7 SQ. FT.+
& ONE—STORY 3 _
_ ! DWELLING d TOTAL = 2,945.4 SQ. FT.+
N
© 12.08’ __PROPQSED COVERAGE
- HOUSE,/DECK /PORCH/STEPS = 1,756.3 SQ. FT.+
: SHED = 198.6 SQ. FT.+
: GRAVEL = 708.6 SQ. FT.%
: 32.25 CONCRETE = 284.7 SQ. FT.+
: S TOTAL = 2,948.2 SQ. FT.+
: [ oo B 25 BRL.
. 5 THIS SITE PLAN REPRESENTS A 2.8’ SQ. FT.
E — ROP. INCREASE IN COVERAGE.
. PORCH LL
. LOD — LOD — LO
__-_: _ BITCH =
¥ “:18’40” W 60.11°
o o PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
(40 R. O W. ) | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY RESPONSIBLE
PROPOSED SITE PLAN CHARGE, AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR UNDER THE LAWS
SHOWING OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND LICENSE NO. 21523,
NEW FRONT PORCH EXPIRATION DATE 07—13—2027.
HOUSE NO. 10356 ULttty
LOT 8 — BLOCK 8 — SECTION A
CAPE ISLE OF WIGHT
TENTH TAX DISTRICT
WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND
TAX MAP 21, P/O PARCEL 8
LOT AREA = 7,514 SQ. FT.+
DISTURBED AREA = 389.8 SQ. FT.+ !
CURRENTLY ZONED: R—2 2o I~y
ZONING SETBACKS: FRONT = 25' s Y
SIDES = 8 EACH (SEE NOTE), REAR = 30’ YLAL Y
FLOOD ZONE AE, BASE FLOOD ELEV. = 5.00° NAVD 88 = O
DEED REFERENCE: 4156/227 AL ) O
..; tigng 1 mn"? f ad
NOTES: = . e

/GREGORY-P. WILKINS — PRESIDENT
GREGORY P. WILKINS SURY

GREGORY P. WILKINS

SURVEYOR, INC.
12626 OLD BRIDGE ROAD
OCEAN CITY, MARYLAND 21842
(410)213-0222

SCALE:

1” = 20’

DATE:
12/9/2025

DRAWN BY:

GPW8

JOB NO.:

7840




WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 26-3

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that
unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP)
will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact
DREP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you.

HEARING DATE: January 8, 2026

LOCATION: 10356 New Quay Road, Tax Map 21, Parcel 8, Section A, Block 8, Lot 8, Tax
District 10, Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A variance to the front yard setback from 25 feet to 17.93 feet (to
encroach 7.07 feet) for a proposed porch with steps in the R-2 Suburban Residential District.

CODE REFERENCES: Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-206(b)(2) and ZS 1-305.
PROPERTY HISTORY: The property has the following records on file:

01/13/1993  Permit No. 24985 — Issued 01/13/1993 — Zoning Certificate issued 03/08/1993 -
Permit for 60° of bulkhead and a 5° x 20’ parallel dock.

07/18/2024  Permit No. 24-0966 — Issued 07/24/2024 — C/O issued 10/24/2024 - Permit to install
a 4’ tall vinyl fence along the side property lines and a 6’ tall vinyl fence on the
right side of the house.

COMMENTS: According to SDAT, this residence was constructed in 1955 prior to County
zoning. The Applicants request approval to replace an existing 8.2° x 10.2’ front porch with steps
with a 7’ x 12’ porch with steps that will be 17.93” from the front property line, requiring a 7.07°
variance.

For the variance request, the Board must make findings that the applicant has demonstrated the

following:
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building

involved.

2. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Title would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Title.

3. The special conditions or circumstances did not result from actions of the applicant.

4. The condition or circumstance is not one that could be reasonably provided for under
legislation of general applicability within the zoning district and shall be granted only on
account of the uniqueness of the situation.



SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:
1. Obtain all required permits.

OWNER: JeanMarie Richardson and Steven Katz
10356 New Quay Road
Ocean City, MD 21842

APPLICANT : Greg Wilkins
12626 Old Bridge Road
Ocean City, MD 21842

PREPARED BY:  Zoning Division Staff

In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements
with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining

property owners.

Page 2 of 2



APPLICATION TO : OFFICE USE ONLY :
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND CASENO: G-/
ONE WEST MARKET STREET DATE FILED: /[~ 04-2045
GOVERNMENT CENTER ROOM 1201 HEARING DATE: | - § - DoaG

SNOW HILL, MD 21863-1070
APPLICATION BEING MADE FOR:

X SPECIAL EXCEPTION FORESTRY
VARIANCE CRITICAL AREA
EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USE/STRUCTURE APPEAL
OTHER
AFTER THE FACT X PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE

ADJUSTMENT

TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:
Pursuant to Section Z5 1-116 of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, enacted or as
amended, request is hereby made for:  150' Wireless Communication Monopole

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:

TAX MAP: 0016 PARCEL: 0058 SECTION: - LOT/ BLOCK: -
On the N/S/E/W of:  Clubhouse Drive
(Feet/Miles), N/S/E/W of
ERTY OWNE :
Owner's Name: Ocean Pines Association inc Telephone-
Address: 239 Ocean Pkwy Berlin, MD 21811 E-Mail: .

APPLICANT INFORMATION:
Applicant's Name: Milestone Towers Telephon
Address: 12110 Sunset Hills Rd Suite 600 Reston, VA E-Mai

Has property in question ever been subject of a previous appeal? (If yes, give case no. and date)
No

Is property located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area, or fts
tribitaries? ~ No If so, has information been submitted in accordance with Worcester County's
Critical Area Program Regulations?

OFFICE USE ONLY: MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACKS: ,

FRONT: FROM CENTERLINE OF ROAD REAR :
RIGHT OF WAY OF A STATE ROAD LEFT SIDE: )0’
50’ FROM PROPERTY LINE RIGHT SIDE: _ )0
ZONING DISTRICT: {2 -3 TAX DISTRICT:

5@«&9 of Owner or Legal Representative Signature of Applicant
*++SEE NEXT PAGE FOR NOTARY***(BOTH OWNER AND APPLICANT TO BE NOTARIZED)
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
NOTARY PAGE FOR BOTH
OWNER AND APPLICANT

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY TO WIT: (OWNER)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this d’: j day of (9@7’3 AV/L/
2045 before me, a Notary Public In ang for the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared Ma(, u»{,:c, , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the 6€rson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

AS WITNESS my hand and official seal.

- QO(W

DEBBIE DONAHUE

My Commission Expires: Notary &::’:lce;;féz::xﬂwmd

My Commission Expires Feb 17, 2026

Virginag Fbu@ﬁ
STATE OF MA@EAN‘B, OUNTY TO WIT: (APPLICANT)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2 dayof OCAOLRYr

20 25 _ before me, a Notary Public in and for the State » and County aforesaid,

personally appeared  LEonaxd Forkas, Jr. __, known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare subscribed to the

within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity

therein stated and for the purposes therein contained. iy,
W N liy

\\\ \2 T H _J [6) /’/

\,\,VQ\-'\";\'O::,\;Z /l/ o._

AS WITNESS my hand and official seal. %

L// 7@,&9\__._ -

arv Pu ic

I’//
/v
O

e,
HEG!"IHAHOIHJO V7

L 756272 :

_.wl " COMM EAPIRLS'

5312? ‘

\‘\\\\\lll.‘lu
RS

My Commission Expires: 09| - 2027F T

REITTINN e
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Law Offices Of
MILLER, Mlll.ERr CANBY

MMQIC

CLIENT FOCUSED. RESULTS DRIVEN.

200-B MONRGE STREET, ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850 P:301.762.5212 F: 301.762.6044 WWW MILLERMILLERCANBY.COM

SEAN P. HUGHES

November 12, 2025

Board of Zoning Appeals

c¢/o Dept. of Development Review and Permitting
Worcester County Government Center, Room 1201
1 West Market Street

Snow Hill, MD 21863

RE:  Milestone Towers -Commercial Communications Tower facility-Ocean Pines
Association Inc.

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals/County Staff:

Please enter the appearance of Sean Hughes and our firm of Miller, Miller & Canby as
attorneys of record in the attached Milestone Towers Special Exception application requesting
approval to install a new, concealed camouflaged monopine/treepole monopole
telecommunications facility at the Ocean Pines golf course community. The applicant and its
anchor tenant, Verizon Wireless is hoping to gain approval in order to provide enhanced wireless
connectivity and services to the Ocean Pines golf course, community and surrounding area. The
subject property is legally identified as 98 Clubhouse Drive, Ocean Pines, MD 21811, tax map
0016m, parcel 0056.

We will be assisting our client, Milestone Towers and its project manager, Matt Forkas
and others on the development team with the application, at the hearing, permitting, etc. in the
land use review process.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely yours,
MILLER, MIL;,}ER & CANBY

& [

e~ I
Sean P. Hughes

Ce; Matt Forkas, Milestone Towers
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APPLICATION TO ! OFFICE USE ONLY :

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

WORCESTER COUNTY, MARYLAND CASE NO:

ONE WEST MARKET STREET DATE FILED:

GOVERNMENT CENTER ROOM 1201 HEARING DATE:

SNOW HILL, MD 21863-1070

'APPLICATION BEING MADE FOR: _

X SPECIAL EXCEPTION FORESTRY

VARIANCE CRITICAL AREA

EXPANSION OF NONCONFORMING USE/STRUCTURE " APPEAL

OTHER -

AFTER. THE FACT X PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE
' ADIUSTMENT
TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:
Pursuant to Section ZS 1-116 of the Worcester County Zoning Ordinance, enacted or as
amended, reguest Is hereby made for: 150’ Wireless Communication Monopole

LOCATION OF PROPERTY:
TAX MAP: 0016 PARCEL: o058 SECTION: - LOT/ BLOCK: -
On the N/S/E/W of; Glubhouse Drive

(Feet/Miles), N/S/E/W of

PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION:

Owner's Name: Ocean Pines Association Inc Telephon

Address: 239 Ocean Piwy Berlln, WD 21811 E-Mail:
LI 0 ON;

Applicant's Name: Milestone Towers Telephon

Address: 12110 Sunset Hills Rd Suite 600 Resten, VA E-M

Has property in question ever been subject of a previaus appeal? (If yes, give case no. and date)
No

Is property located in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or Atfantic Coastal Bay Critical Area, or its
tribitaries?  Ne If s, has Information been submitted in accordance with Worcester County's

Critical Area Program Regulations?

OFFICE USE ONLY: MINIMUM REQUIRED SETBACKS:

FRONT: FROM CENTERLINE OF ROAD REAR :
RIGHT OF WAY OF A STATE ROAD LEFT SIDE:
FROM PROPERTY LINE RIGHT SIDE;
ZONING DISTRICT: TAX DISTRICT:

Ed

i P '] )
Sighatyfe of Owner or Legal Representative Signature of Appicant
: ***SEE NEXT PAGE FOR NOTARY***(BOTH OWNER AND APPLICANT TO BE NOTARIZED)
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION
NOTARY PAGE FOR BOTH
OWNER AND APPLICANT

STATE OF MARYLAND, WORCESTER COUNTY TO WIT: (OWNER)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that onthis 7.3 dayof (,‘7673 AM./
20 g(é before me, a Notary Public in angl for the State and County aforesaid
personally appeared éd@( , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the $itrson(s) whose name(s) isfare subscnbed to the
within Instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
contalned AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity
therein stated and for the purposes thereln contalned,

AS WITNESS my hand and officlal seal.

DEI!E!E DONAHUE
Notary Public - State of Maryiand

My Commission Expirest 4 . worcester-Gounty—

My Commission Expires Feb 17, 2026

ronig  Fair _
STATE OF SARUh ANl WOREELRER"COUNTY TO WIT: (APPLICANT)

IHEREBY CERTIFY thatonthis %! dayot _DClober
20 285 before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid,
personally appeared  _LEDNIOWG ForBAas; . , known to me (or
satisfactorily proven) to be the person{s) whose name(s) isfare subscrlbed to the
within instrument and acknowledged he executed the same for the purposes therein
contained AND FURTHER MADE OATH that he executed the same in the capacity
therein stated and for the purposes therein contained.

lity

\\\\““ MU
SeETH JO "
Sy .&QONWE.,%@

i) Wil
G 2O

A5 WITNESS my hand and official seal. { REGISTRAIION 0y &, 7
7E56270

( "/‘}L"("—‘:J ‘(i-&& — % :._MY Cgfﬂglur IRL<‘
- _nofary Pui'{i_sj_ e ', O 2-'.‘ .

My Commission Expires: 0%9| 2024 Pty e

"'""'Jumnn‘n\"‘
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EXHIBIT 3



Statement of Justification- Special Exception Application

For Communication Tower
I. Introduction

Milestone Towers Limited Partnership-V, LI1.C. (dba as “Milestone Towers” or
“Milestone’) with support of the property owner Ocean Pines Association Inc. and anchor tenant
Verizon Wireless proposes to erect a 150 telecommunications monopole that will be
camouflaged as a monopine (iree pole). The facility will be located on the Ocean Pines
community property, 100 Clubhouse Drive, Ocean Pines, MD 21811 in a R-2 zone. The
monopine and the related equipment will be housed within an unmanned 70’ by 30° screened,
fenced, locked and secure ground compound, along with a landscape buffer'. The facility is
designed with capacity to hold antennas, associated ancillary equipment and cables of at least
three (3) communications providers, including the equipment of Verizon Wireless. Please see
the attached photo simulations (Ex. 7) of what the concealed, camouflaged monopine tree pole is
projected to appear.

This application submission is the result of significant time, efforts, discussions and
forged partnerships. The partnerships include, but are not limited to, the Ocean Pines HOA, the
Ocean Pines community, Verizon Wireless and Milestone in order to provide the desired and
necessary enhanced wireless connectivity and services to the community and surrounding area
for essential, non-essential and emergency communications. The Ocean Pines and Ocean City
areas certainly often faces severe natural disaster/weather situations as well as general health and
safety emergencies. We believe that this is a stellar location, located nearly in the center of the
community and on the golf course, in between holes 1 and 2 at the maintenance yard area of the
course and amongst some tall, mature trees. The location meets and exceeds all the required
setback distances and in fact does so by 21 times to the front yard, 76 and 20 times to the side
and 12 times to the rear yard setback requirements per the code for a concealed or camouflaged
monopole. Those required County zoning code setback distances are fifty (50) feet to the front
yard and twenty (20) feet to the sides and rear. In this application the facility’s concealed
monopole sits 1,079 feet from the front yard, 1,520 and 404 to the side yards, and 246 feet to the
rear yard. See Ex. 3.

This facility will unmanned, involve less than one vehicular visit per month, not require
and lighting. Additionally, it will in fact provide a positive enhancement to the community via
improved wireless communications connectivity and services.

11. Application

! The landscape buffer is technically less than the code noted 25 feet, however, the applicant is respectfully
requesting Staff and/or Board support as such thickness is not needed due to the location (on a golf course,
by the maintenance yard), with large sétbacks, along with the proposed fencing and existing landscaping
and golf maintenance yard building that allows the ground compound to be appropriately screened from the
public and thus is meeting the goal and purpose of the landscape buffer. See attached ground pictures as
well, Bx. 13- Site Photos of ground area and ex. 2, pg. Z-3. The ground compound is to be located
approximately where the white truck and yellow work equipment are located in attached picture.



Exhibits:

Completed Notarized Application, signed by the property owner & applicant
Civil Engineering drawings

Completed criteria (Statement of Justification)

$450 application fee

Radio Frequency (RF) Propagation Maps

Health Report- and certificate of compliance attesting that the proposed equipment meets
or exceeds (FCC) & (ANSI) standards on radiation emissions.

Photo Simulations

Property report

9. Winds load analysis report conducted by a qualified engineer

10. FAA consultant report for 150 foot telecommunications structure

11. Media reports about the cell tower and need for it in Ocean Pines

12. Existing Structure Rule Out + Site Selection document, dated October 29, 2025
13. Site Photos of ground area

14. County tower site documents

AR

%0 =

1L Statement of Applicant

The applicant contends that its attached application and supporting materials along with
the testimony and information to be shared at the County’s Special Exception hearing will prove
that the application is appropriate, meets all of the County’s Zoning code requirements. We are
confident that not only will it meet all applicable laws, but that the communications facility will
provide a positive impact in the Ocean Pines community, surrounding area and the County. The
positive impact will include filing multiple needs in this Ocean Pines area, including Verizon’s
wireless coverage gap. By filling this coverage gap the residents, visitors, and businesses will
have enhanced wireless connectivity and services for essential, non-essential and emergency
communications?.

A special exception may be granted only when the Board finds, from a preponderance of the
evidence of record, that the proposed use or structure:

1. _Will be in conformance with the County's Comprehensive Plan.

REPLY: While the current 2006 Comprehensive Plan does not make specific mention of Ocean
Pines in the Land Use Chapter 2 as one of the four growth areas the overall general plan lists on
pages 10 the land use goal and growth area sustainability shall be based on 5 criteria. Applicant
is confident that this camouflaged telecommunications facility proposed to improve wireless
communications in the area meets all 5 and especially assists on number 4 which states, “To
effectively provide adequate public facilities and services” as well as 5 that is, “To minimize
adverse impacts on existing communities and to foster a cooperative approach to land use planning
and development.”

2 80 percent of an estimated 240M 9-1-1 calls are made from wireless devices annually. And 76 percent of adults
live in wireless-only households. Source- CTIA. https:/www.ctia.org/the-wireless-industry/infographics-library



Since the facility is proposed on Ocean Pines HOA land it went through extensive review by the
Board and the residents/members. After such review the project was approved to allow Milestone
to apply to the County for land use review. Additionally, the lack of reliable wireless
communications has been an issue and concern for the residents, visitors and businesses that serve
the community. See attached page from the Ocean Pines community Summer 2025 Report
(newsletter) from a recent survey of over 1,000 residents noted that safety topped the list of
important issues, followed by maintenance of infrastructure. Related to infrastructure the article
shared that “improvements to cell service were noted” and the Strategic Planning Committee
chairperson Rob Keeling said about the improvements to cell service, “I was glad to hear the Chief
talk about that earlier today, so we know that it is certainly being addressed.”

Additionally, the current under development new Comp Plan will also likely put an emphasis on
adequate infrastructure, including wireless services, which supports individual, family and
business communications, especially in residential areas like the R-2 zone of Ocean Pines.

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering population
density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures, the intensity and character of
activity, traffic and parking conditions or the number of similar uses.

REPLY: The wireless facility will be in harmony with the general character of the
neighborhood considering population density, especially as designed as a concealed camouflaged
monopine tree pole of modest height (150 ft) for a communications tower in a large community
that voted to host the facility on its property to improve the wireless connectivity and services
and that is placed on the golf course, exceeds the setbacks, including excessively in all directions
as noted above, which is by 21 times to the front yard, 76 and 20 times to the side and 12 times
to the rear yard setback requirements per the code for a concealed or camouflaged monopole.
Those required County zoning code setback distances are fifty (50) feet to the front yard and
twenty (20) feet to the sides and rear. In this application the facility’s concealed monopole sits
1,079 feet from the front yard, 1,520 and 404 to the side yards, and 246 feet to the rear yard. See
Ex. 3.

Further, the ground compound will be fully screened by fencing as well as by landscape
buffering. Additionally, it is an unmanned facility with diminimus amount of traffic to the site -
typically a SUV truck with one to two technicians about every quarter for maintenance, by each
wireless provider on the site, and the tower owner (Milestone) and for emergency situations (e.g.
the power grid is out for the area). The site is not expected to be light per FAA guidelines. Thus,
it will blend in appropriately at this large community on the golf course that has large trees in and
around the course, community and facility and will provide a great and desired community benefit
of improved wireless services for essential, non-essential and emergency communications.

3. _Will not be detrimental to the use, peacefil enjoyment, economic value or development of
surrounding properties or surrounding neighborhoods; will cause no objectionable noise,
vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and will not have a detrimental effect on
ground- or surface water quality.



REPLY: The wireless facility will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment,
economntic value or development of surrounding properties or surrounding neighborhoods; will
cause no objectionable noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity; and will
not have a detrimental effect on ground- or surface water quality. To the contrary it will provide
an community and public benefit by providing enhanced wireless connectivity and services to an
area that is known to lack reliable wireless service. As noted above this section is further assisted
by the facts that the facility is designed as a concealed camouflaged monopine tree pole of
modest height (150 ft. It is placed on the Ocean Pines golf course that has nice, tall mature trees
on much of it and the site exceeds the setbacks by 21 times to the front yard, 76 and 20 times to
the side and 12 times to the rear yard setback requirements per the code for a concealed or
camouflaged monopole. Those required County zoning code setback distances are fifty (50) feet
to the front yard and twenty (20) feet to the sides and rear. In this application the facility’s
concealed monopole sits 1,079 feet from the front yard, 1,520 and 404 to the side yards, and 246
feet to the rear yard. See Ex. 3.

Additionally, the ground compound will be fully screened by fencing as well as by landscape
buffering. The facility does not cause any material noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust, glare or
physical activity and will not have a detrimental effect on ground- or surface water quality.

4. Will have no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

REPLY: The unmanned facility will have no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.
The site generates only diminimus amount of traffic to the site -typically a SUV truck with one to
two technicians about every quarter for maintenance, by each wireless provider on the site and the
tower owner (Milestone), and for emergency situations (e.g. the power grid is out for the area).

5._Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare of residents,
workers or visitors in the area.

REPLY: The unmanned facility will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or
general welfare of residents, workers or visitors in the area. As stated above, the site generates
only diminimus amount of traffic, typically a SUV truck with one to two technicians about every
quarter (3 months) for maintenance, by each wireless provider on the site and the tower owner
(Milestone), and for emergency situations (e.g. the power grid is out for the area). The site will
not generate any material traffic, noise and does not involve an office or bring customers to the
location. It is a very quiet and passive use after construction of the facility is completed and thus
will not provide an adverse affect on the community and area, but instead will provide a positive
affect with the enhanced wireless connectivity and services that will be available to the community.

6._Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and development permitted
under existing zoning, overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools,
police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm sewers,
drainage and other public improvements.



REPLY: The unmanned facility will not in conjunction with existing development in the area and
development permitted under existing zoning, overburden existing public services and facilities,
including schools, police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public
roads, storm sewers, drainage and other public improvements. As stated earlier, the facility will be
unlight, unmanned, does not generate even a vehicle trip per week, and fails to generate any
material noise, vibrations, dust, etc. Due to the type of facility, use and as described herein, the
result is that the facility does no need or in any material way public services and facilities such as
schools, police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm
sewers, drainage and other public improvements.

7._Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such use.

REPLY: The application will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in
this Title for such use, such as 1-343, 1-206, etc.

§ ZS 1-343Antennas, towers and telecommunications uses.

(b) Provisions in addition to other district provisions. In addition to the standards and provisions
contained elsewhere in this Title, the following additional provisions shall apply to all
telecommunications uses.

(1) Applications for the addition of telecommunications equipment fo existing structures or for
new monopoles, freestanding towers, and guyed towers shall include the following:

A. A winds load analysis conducted by a qualified engineer.

Reply: See attached winds load analysis conducted by a qualified engineer.

B. A certificate by a qualified engineer attesting to the structural integrily of the existing
structure and the projected effects resulting from the addition of the proposed equipment.

Reply: Not applicable. This is a newly proposed structure versus an existing one.

C. A certificate of compliance attesting to the fact that the proposed equipment meets or exceeds
Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and American National Standards Institute (ANSI)

standards on radiation emissions.

Reply: See attached certificate of compliance attesting to the fact that the proposed equipment
meets or exceeds Federal Communications Commission (FCC) and American National Standards
Institute (ANSI) standards on radiation emissions.

D. A complete description of the impact and a detailed plan for avoiding, minimizing, mitigating
or buffering the effects of the proposed use on the following natural resources: steep slopes,
wetlands, stream corridors, forests, and habitats of threatened or endangered species.



Reply: The site selected is nearly ideal, in that it is on a large, long established golf course that
consists of hundreds of acres. The size of the golf course location allows for large setback
distances. Additionally, the exact location at the Ocean Pines Golf Course’s maintenance facility
area is also already established and approved for equipment, materials and a facility in which this
unmanned passive modest sized compound and facility blends in appropriately to the location and
setting and will not require any material impact to the natural resources on the course. In fact, it is
not near any step slopes, wetlands, stream corridors and is not requiring the removal of any forest
and will not threaten or endanger species.

E. A complete description of the impact and a detailed plan for avoiding, minimizing, mitigating
or buffering the effects of the proposed use on any area of local, regional or national historic or
cultural significance.

Reply: Pursnant to this section and our complete description of the impact and a detailed plan for
avoiding, minimizing, mitigating or buffering the effects of the proposed use on any area of local,
regional or national historic or cultural significance, please note that the site is in the Ocean Pines
community on its golf course and has been evaluated and determined to not be impacting any area
of local, regional or national historic or cultural significance.

F. Explanation of the necessity to place the facility in that particular location.

Reply: Please see the attached radio frequency (RF) Ex. # 5_propagation maps attached, as well
as expected testimony regarding the need to enhance the wireless connectivity and services in the
area. Additionally, the Ocean Pines community itself has long recognized that unreliable wireless
service exists in the community and that such situation impacts essential, non-essential and
emergency communications. See again Ex. #__ (Ocean Pines newsletter & OC Today Dispatch
story) as well as the fact that the Ocean Pines Board approved a land lease with Milestone for the
facility after consulting with the community members.

G. Supporting evidence regarding the proposed equipment's effects upon adjacent and adjoining
property values.

Reply: Please sec attached Ex. # 8 a report by Chambers Theory, LLC related to analysis of home
sales and any impact due to wireless facilities in the area. Additionally, in this special case, the
property owner, Ocean Pines, reached out to obtain a facility in order to improve a long-known
deficit to the community of unreliable wireless connectivity and services. The community voted
to accept the facility on its property and the Board entered into a lease agreement with Milestone.
Thus, Ocean Pines HOA members and the Board certainly see positive benefit and desire the
facility in order to have enhanced connectivity for its residents, visitors, businesses on site and
who visit and support the residences and community each and every day and use wireless
technology.



H. A detailed description, assessing the impact that the proposed equipment will have upon
aviation and overall visibility, including the following:

1. A copy of all information required by, or submitted to, the Federal Communications
Commission and Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) concerning the proposed use and the
impact that it will have upon aviation or overall visibility.

Reply: Please find attached Ex. # 10, which is paperwork provided from our FAA consultant
noting that the proposed equipment will have no material impact upon aviation and overall
visibility.

2. A copy of all plans and specifications required as a condition of approval by the FCC or FAA

and an analysis of the impact that compliance with FCC or FAA mandates will have upon
adjacent and adjoining land uses.

Reply: Not applicable as no plans and specifications were required as a condition of approval by
the FCC or FAA for this site as it complies with FCC and FAA regulations.

3. Proof of compliance with all FAA requirements relating to lighting, siting, height, and
visibility shall be required prior to final permitting.

Reply: Please find attached Ex. # 10, which is our research and FAA consultants findings dictating
that no lighting, etc. will be required here nor is FAA submission or review required.

L For additions to existing structures of telecommunications facilities that have the effect of
increasing the overall height of the existing structure, documentation that establishes that the
applicant performed a diligent search for a suitable site that did not have the effect of increasing
the height of existing structures.

Reply: Not applicable as this is a new telecommunications facility structure and not an addition to
an existing structure.

J. For new monopoles, freestanding towers, and guyed towers, documentation that establishes
that the applicant performed a diligent search for a suitable existing structure.

Reply: Please find attached “Existing Structure Rule Out + Site Selection” document, dated
October 29, 2025, Ex. # 12 documenting that the applicant performed a diligent search for a
suitable existing structure in the area.

K. For new monopoles, freestanding towers and guyed towers, documentation that demonstrates
that "approved County-owned sites” as designated by the County Commissioners by resolution,
which may be amended from time to time, are unsuitable. Such documentation shall be subject to
review and concurrence by the Department.

Reply: In the area of this search area to fill the coverage gap for the Ocean Pines and surrounding
area there is not a County-owned site in the vicinity and thus none are suitable to fill this coverage
need by and for the Ocean Pines and greater community. See attached document from the County
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that notes and shows the locations of the approved County-owned tower sites. The old Berlin
landfill is the closest County site and that is 10 miles away and thus not applicable to fill this
coverage need for Ocean Pines and the surrounding area.

L. The provisions of Subsections (b)(1)H through (b)(1)K hereof shall not apply where additions
to existing structures do not increase the overall height.

(2) Standards. Monopoles, freestanding towers and guyed towers approved after the adoption of
this section shall comply with the following:

A. Minimum lot requirements. Lot area and lot dimensions shall be a function of the minimum
setback required and are established as follows:

1. For all monopoles and freestanding towers of one hundred ninety-nine feet in height or less
which are concealed or camouflaged, the minimum structure setback shall be: front yard
setback, fifty feet; and side and rear setbacks, twenty feet.

Reply: Please find attached Ex. # 2 the Entrex civil engineering drawings. Said drawings
documents the setbacks (see page Z-1 for our 150-foot concealed camouflaged monopine tree pole
and how we meet and exceed the required setbacks in this section for all monopoles and
[freestanding towers of one hundred ninety-nine feet in height or less which are concealed or
camouflaged, the minimum structure setback shall be: front yard setback, fifty feet, and side and
rear setbacks, twenty feet.

2. For all non-concealed or -camouflaged monopoles of any height and any monopole of two
hundred feet or greater in height, the minimum structure setback shall be equal to the height of
the monopole plus fifty feet.

Reply: Not applicable as this application involves a concealed camouflaged monopole.

3. For all towers up to one hundred ninety-nine feet in height, the minimum structure setback
shall be one and one-quarter (1.25) times the height.

Reply: Not applicable as this application does not involve a tower structure, but instead involves
a concealed camouflaged monopole.

4. For all towers two hundred feet in height or greater, the minimum setback shall be one foot of
setback for every one foot of tower height up to two hundred feet plus one and one-half feet of
setback for every one foot of tower height exceeding two hundred feet.

Reply: Not applicable as this application does not involve a tower structure, but instead involves
a concealed camouflaged monopole



B. Siting requirements. There shall be a minimum separation distance of one thousand feet from
the nearest existing or permitted residential structure on an adjacent parcel; two thousand feet
from all existing or permitted schools, day-care centers, nursing homes and long-term care
facilities; and five thousand feet from any property designated on the National Historic Register
except for monopoles, towers or facilities one hundred ninety-nine feet or less in height and
which are concealed. There shall be a minimum separation distance equal to the calculated
tower setback as defined in Subsection (b)(2)A hereof to any easement line of any overhead
utility.

Reply: Not applicable as this application involves a monopole less than one hundred ninety-nine
feet or less (150 fi. requested herein) in height and it is a concealed camouflaged monopine tree
pole design and there is no easement line of any overhead utility in the area and the setbacks would
be met regardless.

1. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection (b)(2)B hereof, the separation distance to an
existing or permitted residential structure on an adjacent lot may be reduced to not less than five
hundred feet as a special exception in the following cases:

(i) Where requested in conjunction with any required special exception for the placement of
additional telecommunication facilities on a site having a legal nonconforming
telecommunication facility and provided that the entire site is brought into conformance with the
provisions of Subsection (b)(2)E hereof.

Reply: Not applicable as this application does not involve a property having a legal nonconforming
telecommunication facility upon it. Further, it does involve a monopole less than one hundred
ninety-nine feet or less (150 fi. requested herein) in height and it is a concealed camouflaged
monopine tree pole design.

(ii) Where the proposed telecommunication site is located within a high-demand transportation
corridor. For the purposes of this section a high-demand transportation corridor is defined as
the area between lines extending one thousand feet parallel to the center line of any portion of a
state highway with an annual average daily traffic volume exceeding ten thousand trips per day
as shown on the most recent maps published by the State Highway Administration Data Services
Engineering Division for Worcester County.

Reply: Not applicable as this application involves a monopole less than one hundred ninety-nine
feet or less (150 ft. requested herein) in height and it is a concealed camouflaged monopine tree

pole design.

(iii) In the A-1 or A-2 District, where the proposed telecommunication site serves to reduce an
environmental impact, including, but not limited to, the protection of prime agricultural soils;
land actively utilized for a bona fide agricultural purpose; existing mature tree growth; natural
features as identified in § ZS 1-343(b)(1)D hereof; or other similar features as determined by the
Board of Zoning Appeals. [Added 6-7-2022 by Bill No. 22-9]

Reply: Not applicable as this application resides in the R-2 zoning district and not in the A-1 or A-
2 district. Additionally, this application involves a monopole less than one hundred ninety-nine



feet or less (150 ft. requested herein) in height and it is a concealed camouflaged monopine tree
pole design.

C. Lighting requirements. No lighting shall be required or permitted, except what is specifically
required by the F'CC, FAA or another relevant state or federal agency; additionally, in instances
where the FCC or FAA require daytime high-intensity strobe lighting, a set of red marker lights
shall be installed for nighttime use. All strobe lights shall be turned off at twilight.

Reply: Not applicable as this application will not require lighting per FAA regulations. See
attached letter Ex. # 10. Should any lighting be required at a later date by the FCC, FAA or another
relevant state or federal agency, Applicant would certainly comply and update the County.

D. Lighting conversion. Except as otherwise required by the FCC, FAA or other relevant state or
federal agency, existing towers equipped with nighttime high-intensity strobe lighting shall be
converted to red marker lights or alternating daytime strobe and nighttime red marker lights as
described in Subsection (b)(2)C hereof not later than January 1, 2004.

Reply: Not applicable as this application does not involve an existing tower.

E. Screening and security requirements. A fence with a minimum height of twelve feet shall be
installed around the perimeter of the tower base. All equipment shall be located within this
fenced area. The fence shall have an access gate which shall be kept in a locked condition at all
times, except when servicing is required. The fence shall be equipped with additional entrance
prevention devices as necessary to prevent compound access by unauthorized personnel. Except
Jfor monopoles in the C-2 District and monopoles, freestanding towers and guyed towers in the I-
1 and I-2 Districts, there shall be an additional screening requirement consisting of a buffer at
least twenty-five feet in width planted with native species trees capable of reaching not less than
sixty feet in height when mature. For monopoles in the C-2 District and monopoles, freestanding
towers and guyed towers in the I-1 and I-2 Districts, screening-type landscaping in accordance
with § Z8 1-322 hereof shall be provided around the exterior perimeter of the fence.

Reply: Applicant agrees to above requirement for the R-2 zone for a locked, secure twelve-foot
fence. Regarding the landscape buffer, please see our earlier discussion and it noted here? as well
as to why a reduced buffer that utilizes the existing golf course landscaping and maintenance yard
and building, etc. is sufficient

F. Visibility. All telecommunications facilities and accessory structures shall be sighted in such a
way as to have the least possible adverse effect on the visual environment. All non-concealed or -

® The landscape buffer is technically less than the code noted 25 feet, however, the applicant is respectfully
requesting Staff and/or Board support as such thickness is not needed due to the location (on a golf course,
by the maintenance yard), with large setbacks, along with the proposed fencing and existing landscaping
and golf maintenance yard building that allows the ground compound to be appropriately screened from the
public and thus is meeting the goal and purpose of the landscape buffer. See attached ground pictures as
well, Ex. 13- Site Photos of ground area and ex. 2, pg. Z-3. The ground compound is to be located
approximately where the white truck and yellow work equipment are located in attached picture.
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camouflaged facilities shall be of a galvanized finish or painted light gray or pale blue above
any surrounding tree line while any portion below the tree line shall be painted gray, green,
black or similar color and designed to blend into the natural environment or surrounding
structures, unless otherwise required by the FAA. Furthermore, they shall be designed and
sighted so as to avoid, wherever possible, application of FAA lighting and painting
requirements. When located in any zoning district other than the I-1 or I-2 Districts, structures
and facilities accessory to a monopole or tower shall use architecture, materials, colors and
textures designed to blend with the natural environment and other structures in the general area.
The concealment or camouflaging of monopoles, towers and other telecommunication facilities,
using industry standard techniques and structures such as artificial trees, architectural features
on buildings, flag poles and grain silos, among others, is highly recommended and should be
used wherever possible.

Reply: Applicant’s proposal complies with this section as it involves a concealed camouflage
monopine tree pole monopole, Additionally, the ground compound is to be concealed by fencing
and landscape buffer and the structures and facilities accessory to a monopole or tower will use
architecture, materials, colors and textures designed to blend with the natural environment and
other structures in the general area. Please see Applicant’s Photo Simulation, Ex. # 7.

G. Additional provisions. All obsolete or unused towers and equipment shall be removed at the
owner's expense within twelve months of the cessation of use.

Reply: Applicant agrees that it shall remove at the owner's expense all obsolete or unused towers
and equipment within twelve months of the cessation of use.

SUMMARY

The applicant contends that per the attached application and supporting materials, as well
as the testimony and information to be shared at the County’s Special Exception public review
process, that the application is appropriate, reasonable and meets all of the County’s Zoning code
criteria (including Special Exception general and specific standards for Antennas, towers &
telecommunications uses). We are confident that not only does this application meet the spirit
and law for a Worcester County Special Exception, as well as applicable State and Federal laws,
that the facility will provide a positive impact on the County and Ocean Pines by filing Verizon’s
coverage gap for enhanced state of the art wireless communications services to residents,
visitors, government agencies and businesses for essential, non-essential and emergency
communications.

If you have any questions or need anything further regarding this application, please
contact me at:

Miller, Miller & Canby
200-B Monroe Street
Rockville, MD 20850

i1
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Thank you,

~ SeanP. Hughes
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A

Milestone
Towers

November 3rd, 2025

Board of Zoning Appeals

c/o Dept. of Development Review and Permitting
Worcester County Government Center, Room 1201
1 West Market Street

Snow Hill, MD 21863

RE: Milestone Towers —Commercial Communications Tower facility-
Ocean Pines Association Inc.

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals/County Staff:

Please accept this letter as Applicant’s certificate of compliance attesting
to the fact that the proposed equipment will meet or exceed Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) and American National Standards Institute
(ANSI) standards on radiation emissions pursuant to Worcester County Zoning
Code section 1-343C.

Attached is our Health Report that provides our data and analysis to
support our certification conclusion. We also expect to testify on this topic at the

hearing on the application.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Matthew Forkas

Senior Project Manager
Milestone Towers
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W/ WATERFORD

Radio Frequency Emissions Compliance Report for Verizon Wireless

Site Name: Ocean Pine Golf Site Structure Type: Monopole

Address: 98 Clubhouse Dr Latitude: 38.392487
Ocean Pines, MD 21811 Longitude: -75.15043

Report Date: 11/09/2025 Project: NSB

Compliance Statement

Based on information provided by Verizon and predictive modeling, the Ocean Pine Golf installation proposed
by Verizon will be compliant with Radiofrequency Radiation Exposure Limits of 47 C.F.R. §§ 1.1307(b)(3) and
1.1310. RF alerting signage and restricting access to the antenna to authorized personnel that have completed
RF safety training is required for Occupational environment compliance. The proposed operation will not
expose members of the General Public to hazardous levels of RF energy at ground level or in adjacent
buildings.

Certification

I, Tim Alexander, am the reviewer and approver of this
report and am fully aware of and familiar with the Rules
and Regulations of both the Federal Communications
Commissions (FCC) and the Occupational Safety and
Health Administration (OSHA) with regard to Human
Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation, specifically in
accordance with FCC’'s OET Bulletin 65. | have
reviewed this Radio Frequency Exposure Assessment
report and believe it to be both true and accurate to the
best of my knowledge.

General Summary

The compliance framework is derived from the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Rules and
Regulations for preventing human exposure in excess of the applicable Maximum Permissible Exposure
(“MPE") limits. At any location at this site, the power density resulting from each transmitter may be expressed
as a percentage of the frequency-specific limits and added to determine if 100% of the exposure limit has been
exceeded. The FCC Rules define two tiers of permissible exposure differentiated by the situation in which the
exposure takes place and/or the status of the individuals who are subject to exposure. General Population /
Uncontrolled exposure limits apply to those situations in which persons may not be aware of the presence of
electromagnetic energy, where exposure is not employment-related, or where persons cannot exercise control
over their exposure. Occupational / Controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed
as a consequence of their employment, have been made fully aware of the potential for exposure, and can
exercise control over their exposure. Based on the criteria for these classifications, the FCC General
Population limit is considered to be a level that is safe for continuous exposure time. The FCC General
Population limit is 5 times more restrictive than the Occupational limits.

Table 1: FCC Limits

Page 1
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Ocean Pine Golf — NSB-11/09/2025

Limits for General Population/ Uncontrolled Exposure Limits for Occupational/ Conirolied Exposure
Frequency Power Density | Averaging Time Power Density Averaging Time
(MHz) ImW/cm?) | {minutes) imW/em?) iminutes)
30-300 0.2 I 30 1 6
300-1500 11500 | 30 . 1300 6
1500-100,000 1.0 | 30 5.0 6

f=Frequency (MHz)

In situations where the predicted MPE exceeds the General Population threshold in an accessible area as a
result of emissions from multiple transmitters, FCC licensees that contribute greater than 5% of the aggregate
MPE share responsibility for mitigation.

Based on the computational guidelines set forth in FCC OET Bulletin 65, Waterford Consultants, LLC has
developed software to predict the overall Maximum Permissible Exposure possible af any location given the
spatial crientation and operating parameters of multiple RF sources. The power density in the Far Field of an
RF source is specified by OET-65 Equation 5 as follows:

EIRP
4R

§= (mW/cm?)

Where EIRP is the Effective Radiated Power relative to an isotropic antenna and R is the distance between
the antenna and point of study. Additionally, consideration is given to the manufacturers’ horizontal and
vertical antenna patterns as well as radiation reflection. At any location, the predicted power density in the
Far Field is the spatial average of points within a 0 to 6-foot vertical profile that a person would occupy. Near
field power density is based on OET-65 Equation 20 stated as

B 180) 100 - Py,
( -R-h

{mW/cm?)

GBW

Where P, is the power input to the antenna, Ogw is the horizontal pattern beamwidth and h is the aperture
length.

Some antennas employ beamforming technology where RF energy allocated to each customer device is
dynamically directed toward their location. In the analysis presented herein, predicted exposure levels are
based on all beams at full utilization {i.e. full power) simultaneously focused in any direction. As this condition
is unlikely to occur, the actual power density levels at ground and at adjacent structures are expected to be
less that the levels reported below. These theoretical results represent maximum-case predictions as all RF
emitters are assumed {0 be operating at maximum duty cycle.

For any area in excess of 100% General Population MPE, access controls with appropriate RF alerting signage
must be put in place and maintained to restrict access to authorized personnel. Signage must be posted to be
visible upon approach from any direction to provide notification of potential conditions within these areas.
Subject to other site security requirements, occupational personnel should be trained in RF safety and
equipped with personal protective equipment {e.g. RF personal monitor) designed for safe work in the vicinity
of RF emitters. Controls such as physical barriers to entry imposed by locked doors, hatches and ladders or
other access control mechanisms may be supplemented by alarms that alert the individual and notify site
management of a breach in access control. Waterford Consultants, LLC recommends that any work activity
in these designated areas or in front of any transmitting antennas be coordinated with all wireless tenants.
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Ocean Pine Golf — NSB-11/09/2025

Analysis
Verizon proposes the following installation at this location shown in Figure 1:

 INSTALL (3) MT6413-77A RADIO/ANTENNA
o INSTALL (6) NHH-65C-R3BD antennas.
 INSTALL (3) (N) RF4461d-13A RADIO

o INSTALL (3) (N) RF4801d-25A RADIO

The antennas will be mounted on a Monopole with centerlines at (143") above ground level. Proposed antenna
operating parameters are listed in Appendix A. Other appurtenances such as GPS antennas, RRUs and hybrid
cable below the antennas are not sources of RF emissions. No other antennas are known to be operating in
the vicinity of this site.

e

Figure 1: Antenna Locations

Page 3
7430 New Technology Way, Suite 150  Frederick, Maryland 21703 (703) 596-1022 Phone  www.waterfordconsultants.com



Ocean Pine Golf — NSB-11/09/2025

Power density decreases significantly with distance from any antenna. The antennas to be employed at this
site are highly directional by design and the orientation in azimuth and mounting elevation, as documented,
serves to reduce the potential to exceed MPE limits at any location other than directly in front of the antennas.
For accessible areas at ground level and incident at adjacent structures, the maximum predicted RF power
density level resulting from all operations is depicted in Figure 2. The proposed operations will not expose
members of the public to hazardous levels of RF energy at ground level or in adjacent buildings

Studdy Zore
Adjacent Roof 1
Ground

(O gy

Exposure Profie Name
2DFF GP 25 mes

& vow

@ mMaxmre

Gric Size: 10.00 feet

Adfscent
Roof 1

Adjacent
Roof 2

Legend
Elev. {f} Typa Exposure Profile Max MPE Akt Carrkers
02 Floor IDFEGR 25 res 167% L aw
01 Hoor 2D FFGP 25 res 1.67% 0.00 YEW
Model Exposure Atva Standard Tesahutl RCF
OQET-65 Far Field Spatial Avg, (6 R) FCC General Public 2588 1w

Hoor = Hevation +6° | Mid-Level = Elevation +/- 3*

Figure 2: Predicted MPE as Percentage of FCC General Population Limits

7430 New Technology Way, Suite 150

Frederick, Maryland 21703 {703) 596-1022 Phone

www. waterfordconsultants.com
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Ocean Pine Golf — NSB-11/09/2025

Figure 3 shows predicted MPE levels near the antennas. Waterford Consultants, LLC recommends no RF
alerting signage is necessary due to emissions not exceeding General Population limits at the ground level.
This recommendation is depicted in Figure 4. Any work activity in front of transmitting antennas should be
coordinated with Verizon.

Ant CL: 143 100 JUR S T oo

Legend
Stucty Foarn Elew, (i) Type Exposure Proflle: Max MPE Att Camiers
iz ) 1200-1800  3DArez  3IDSufOGP2Sres  1345570% 000 L
S T
Exposure Profile Name Madel Exposure Area Standand Resoluti RCF
30 SulaB GP 25 res Sull Spatial Avg. (6 f] FCC General fublic 25 f3 L
& vaw
. Max MPE
Grid Sizez 10.00 feet Floor = Elevation +6" | Mid-Level = Elevation +/- 3'
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Ocean Pine Golf — N8B-11/09/2025

Figure 3: Predicted MPE at Antenna Elevation as Percentage of FCC General Population Limits

Compliance Requirement Diagram
Recommendations

This site is compliant.
No mitigation required.

NA

Proposed Signs/Barriers Existing Signs/Barriers = #— =— — —— — — -

Figure 4: Mitigation Recommendations
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Impact of Cell Tower installations on
Real Estate Values in Ocean Pines, MD

Prepared for: Milestone Towers

Prepared by: Christopher Harold, Chambers Theory, LLC
MD Firm Broker License # 5010551

Subject Tower: 98 Clubhouse Drive, Ocean Pines, MD 21811

Tower Type: 150" Monopole

Executive Summary

This report evaluates the potential effect on proximate real estate values associated with
the installation of a 150-foot tall cell tower at 98 Clubhouse Drive in Ocean Pines, MD. To
assess the potential impact of tower construction on nearby property values, we analyzed
real estate value trends in the proximity of nearby wireless towers and compared those
values with trends across the northeast Worcester County market.

We analyzed home values within a radius of one mile around four wireless towers
constructed in northeast Worcester County, and compared those values with average real
estate values from (a) the year prior to tower construction and (b} five years post-
construction.

Methodology

Real estate property value data was compiled from public property sales records and
matched to tower construction dates. The analysis focused on five-year real estate value
trends, as shorter-term trends were found to be less reliable. The metric used in
comparison was the average sales price per square foot of finished real estate. Tower data
was compiled from public records from the Federal Communications Commission database.

For each comparable tower, the average real estate value in the surrounding area was
recorded one year prior to construction to determine a “control value” of home prices in the
neighborhood prior to tower construction. The average home values were recorded again
five years after tower construction. The growth over this period for these specific
neighborhoods was then compared to the growth during the same period for the northeast
Worcester Couhty market to determine if there was any correlation between tower
proximity and real estate value growth. The surrounding area/neighborhood was
determined by a one-mile radius around where the tower was constructed.



Summary of Findings
Out of the four towers analyzed:

- The average real estate value growth observed in northeast Worcester County for the
representative five-year periods following tower construction was +12.57%

- The average real estate value growth observed in a one-mile radius of the wireless towers
for the representative five-year periods following tower construction was +13.92%

- There was a negative correlation greater than (-1%) in real estate value growth only in
one instance. This was at 11123 Race Track Road, and was a tower 403’ in height, which is
significantly higher than the propesed tower by Milestone Towers. Even in this extreme
case, the relative difference in real estate growth was only (-3%).

5 YEAR REAL ESTATE VALUE GROWTH:
NEIGHBORHOOD VS. CITYWIDE

30.00% S R - -
25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%

5.00%

0.00%

5 YEAR REAL ESTATE VALUE GROWTH

TOWER

= CITY GROWTH = NEIGHBORHOOD GROWTH

Figure: Comparison of 5-Year Real Estate Value Growth in Tower-Adjacent Neighborhoods
vs. northeast Worcester County (see Exhibit A for dataset)



EXHIBIT A
Comparative tower growth dataset

| — = COMPARABLE TOWERS | WORCESTER COUNTY RES VALUES NEIGHBORHOOD AES VALUES {1H1 RADILIS

TOWER FCGFILE# CONSTRUCTED OWNER ADDRESS HEIGHT PAIOR12MO0 POSTEOMO GROWTH  PRIDR1ZMO  POSTEOMO GROWTH DELTA
TOWER1 Al013800 911897 PFINNACLE TOWERSLLC 11123 RACE TRACK RD 403 $ 21626 § 23232 7.41% § 15381 § 16721 A5 3%
[TOWER2 A1104244  2/1/2002 STATE OF MARYLAND, MIEMSS 6501 COASTAL HWY 35% § 23541 $ 25547 852% § 307.26 ¢ Bals  1136% 3%
TowER3  Aozases? 20 DCEAN CIFY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT KEYSER POINY RDW 154 § 23641 § 25547 85 § 18589 § 19111 1534% TR
[TOWER4  A1139369  7/9/2018 TOWERCOMVILEC 11648 GUM POINT RD 168 ¢ 25131 § 31624 26.8%% § 17920 § 22282 24.34% -1%

*RES Values = Average dollar per square foot of improved real estate based on tax records.
*Prior 12 Mo = Data taken from period 12 months prior te tower construction.
*Post 60 Mo = Data taken from peried 60 months following tower construction.



EXHIBIT B
Site location map

Ermen [

SUBJECT TOWER: 98 CLUBHOUSE DR

Tower 1: FCC A1019809 | 11123 RACE TRACK RD
Tower 2: FCC A1104244 | 6501 COASTAL HWY
Tower 3: FCC A0248697 | KEYSER POINT RD W
Tower 4: FCC A1139369 | 11648 GUM POINT RD
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communication services, inc.

6100 Executive Boulevard, Suite 430 ¢ Rockville, MD 20852 ¢ Tel: 202.408.0960

November 12, 2025

Mr. Matt Forkas

Milestone Towers

12110 Sunset Hills Rd Suite 600
Reston, VA 20190

Re: Ocean Pines Golf Course
98 Club House Drive
Ocean Pines, MD 21811
Entrex Project Number; 1050.472

Dear Mr. Forkas:

We have reviewed the Entrex Zoning drawings as well as the Worcester County minimum wind
resistance requirements. The latitude is 38° 23' 32.957" and the longitude is -75° 09' 01.542".
The monopine site is approximately 2,800 ft from the open water shoreline (Assawoman Bay &
Isle of Wright Bay), with a residential community situated between the site and the shoreline.
The proposed monopine is designed to service four carrier levels with the specified elevation,
wind area, and weight as follows:

Height = 143'-0" AGL, EPA. = 250 ft2, Wt = 7,000 Ibs, & (6) 1-5/8 cables inside monopine
Height = 133'-0" AGL, EPAa. = 200 ft2, Wt = 4,500 Ibs, & (6) 1-5/8 cables inside monopine
Height = 123'-0" AGL, EPA, = 150 ft2, Wt = 4,500 Ibs, & (6) 1-5/8 cables inside monopine
Height = 113-0" AGL, EPA, = 100 ft2, Wt = 4,500 Ibs, & (6) 1-5/8 cables inside monopine

The monopine is designed in accordance with the TIA-222-H Standard, and the required criteria
are as follows:

Risk Category I

Wind Speed Vi = 125 mph.

. Wind Speed V = 40 mph with 1° lce Thickness.

Exposure Category D

Topographic Category 1

gRwN 2

Note that Verizon Wireless is the first carrier to be installed on a monopine at the 143’ AGL
level.

Please feel free to ask if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Roy Cuvunnine

Roy Crumrine, P.E.
Senior Structural Engineer
Entrex Communication Services, Inc.

Attachments
Entrex Zoning Sheet Z-5 Drawings

ASCE Design Hazards Report me, and that | am a duly licansed professional
enginver under the iaws of the State of Maryland,

Licersse No, 60892, Expiration Date; 041132027
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ASCE

ARHTFECAN TEETT IF TR RSN

ASCE Hazards Report

Address: Standard: ASCE/SEI7-16  Latitude: 38.392488
No Address at This Location  Risk Category: |l Longitude: -75.150428
Soil Class: D - Default (see

Elevation: 5.57241260613872 ft (NAVD
Section 11.4.3) 88)

12 o
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s ERal ®

A 4
ZETER

Results:
Wind Speed 125 Vmph
10-year MRI 78 Vmph
25-year MRI 87 Vmph
50-year MR| 94 Vmph
100-year MR 102 Vmph

Data Source:
Date Accessed:

ASCE/SEI 7-16, Fig. 26.5-1B and Figs. CC.2-1-CC 2-4, and Section 26.5.2

Wed Nov 12 2025

Value provided is 3-second gust wind speeds at 33 ft above ground for Exposure C Caiegory, based on linear
interpolation between contours. Wind speeds are interpolated in accordance with the 7-16 Standard. Wind speeds
correspond to approximately a 7% probability of exceedance in 50 years (annual exceedance probability =

0.00143, MRI = 700 years).

Site is in a hurricane-prone region as defined in ASCE/SEI 7-16 Section 26.2. Glazed openings need not be
protected against wind-borne debris.

https: Hascehazardtool.org!

Page 10of 3

Wed Nov 12 2025



ASCE

AWRCAN IO I CAN TR
Seismic
Site Soil Class: D - Default (see Section 11.4.3)
Results:
Ss 0.09 Sm 0.058
8 0.036 T, : 8
Fs : 1.6 PGA 0.043
F. 2.4 PGA w: 0.068
SMS Z 01 43 FPGA 1.6
S 0.087 le 1
Sps 0.096 C,: 0.7
mTi c Design %%anse Spectrum 010 _ Design Response Spectrum
014 [P bt
* 0.08
0.42 |
e 0.07
040 | 005
0.08 | 0.85 &
0.06 | 0.04 |
D03
0.04
002
002 0.01
0y 0
o 2 3 4 & 7 8 9 9 2 3 4 7 B
Sa(g)vs T(s) Sa(g) vs T(s)
008 s MCERr Vertical Response Spectrum . Design Vertical Response Spectrum
8.050
0.07
0.045
{08 0040
0.035
005
0.030
004 | D075
! 0.020 «
007 4
0.015
o0z 0010 |
0 15 2.0 15 20

Data Accessed:

05 1.0
Sa(g) vs T(s)

Wed Noy 12 2025

Date Source:

USGS Seismic Design Maps based on ASCE/SEI 7-16 and ASCE/SEI 7-16 Table 1.5-2. Additional data for

0.5 1.0
Sa(g) vs T(s)

site-specific ground motion precedures in accordance with ASCE/SEI 7-16 Ch. 21 are available from USGS.

hitps://ascehazardtool.omg/

Page 2 of 3

Wed Nov 12 2025



ASCE

RFRCAN TTLE ¥ ONE T

Ice
Results:
Ice Thickness: 1.00 in.
Concurrent Temperature: 16 F
Gust Speed 40 mph
Data Source: Standard ASCE/SEI 7-186, Figs. 10-2 through 10-8
Date Accessed: Wed Nov 12 2025

Ice thicknesses on structures in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys
and gorges may exceed the mapped values.

Values provided are equivalent radial ice thicknesses due to freezing rain with concurrent 3-second gust speeds,
for a 500-year mean recurrence interval, and temperatures concurrent with ice thicknesses due to freezing rain.
Thicknesses for ice accretions caused by other sources shall be obtained from local meteorological studies. Ice
thicknesses in exposed locations at elevations higher than the surrounding terrain and in valleys and gorges may
exceed the mapped values.

The ASCE Hazard Tool is previded for your convenience, for informational purposes conly, and is provided "as is” and without warranties of any
kind, The location data included herein has been obtained from information developed, produced, and maintained by third party providers; or
has been extrapolated from maps incorporated in the ASCE standard. While ASCE has made every effort to use data obtzined from reliable
sources or methodologies, ASCE does not make any representations or warranties as to the accuracy, completenass, reliability, currency, or
quality of any data provided herein. Any third-party finks provided by this Too! should not be construed as an endorsement, affiliation,
relaticnship, or sponsorship of such third-party content by or from ASCE.

ASCE does not intend, nor should anyone inferpret, the resulis provided by this Tool to replace the sound judgmeni of a competent
professional, having knowledge and experience in the appropriate field(s) of practice, nor to substitute for the standard of care required of such
prefessionals in interpreting and applying the conlents of this Tool or the ASCE standard.

In using this Tool, you expressly assume all risks associated with your use. Under no circumstances shall ASCE or its officers, directors,
employees, members, affiliates, or agents be lable to you or any other person for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential
damages arising from or related to your use of, or reliance on, the Tool or any information obtained therein. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, you agree to release and hold harmless ASCE from any and all liability of any nature arising out of or resulting from any use of data
provided by the ASCE Hazard Tool.

https: /fascehazardtool o Page 3 of 3 Wed Nov 12 2025
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) - 1423 South Patrick Drive
:‘}\’, . Federal. All'ways Satellite Beach, FL 32937

http://www.AirspaceUSA.com

2025-PRJ-14857-0OE

Date: 11/11/2025

To: Milestone Communications
Attn: Matthew Forkas
12110 Sunset Hills Road #600
Reston, VA 201590

From: Ashley Pittman-Long

Project: Ocean Pines Golf Course

Copy:

Dear Mr. Forkas:

‘We have completed the aeronautical study of the Ocean Pines Golf Course project. Included within is
our technical opinion drawn from the results of the aeronautical study and recommendations. Feel free
to reach out with any questions or concerns regarding this project via email:

ashley.pittman@airspaceusa.com or phone: {321) 777-1266.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by: Ashley Pitiman-

Ashley

DH: N = Ashley Pittman-Long email =
ashley.pittman@airspaceusa,com C =

P ittm a n- LO n g US/O = Federal Airways and Airspace

Olj = Lead Airspace Specialist
Date: 2025.11.11 16:44.02 -05'00"

Ashley Pittman-Long
Federal Airways & Airspace

1423 South Patrick Dr. « SateHite Beach, FL 32937 + Phone: 321-777-1266 - Fax: 321-777-8595 -« www.alispaceusa.com - airspaced@alrspaceisa.com



Page |2
November 11, 2025
2025-PRJ-14857-0E: Ocean Pines Golf Course

Project Parameters

The Subject Project consists of two locations in Berlin, MD. The Subject Project is located on the
northeast of Ocean City Municipal Airport {OXB). The parameters analyzed for the Subject Project are
listed in Table 1.

Site ID Latitude N Longitude W Ground Ht Structure Ht Overall Ht
{DMS) {DMS) {ft AMSL) {ft AGL) {ft AMSL)
Ocean Pines
38-23-32.96 75-09-01.54 6 150 156

GC

Table 1: Project Parameters

Notice Criteria

Title 14 Part 77.9 details which structures require notice to the FAA. The Subject Project does not exceed
Title 14 CFR Part 77.9.

Result: Notice to the FAA is not required at the analyzed parameters.

The Subject Project is located approximately 5.07 NM from the airport reference point (ARP) for OXRB.
The Subject Project is located within the 77.17(a}{2) VFR Transitional Surface associated with OXB. The
maximum allowable height within this surface is 422 feet AMSL. The Subject Project is 266 feet below
this surface.

Result: The Subject Project will not exceed obstruction standards.

The Subject Project is located outside all the IFR procedures associated with OXB. The Subject Project
will have no effect on the IFR Procedures at OXB

The Subject Project is located within Diverse Departures for all Instrument Departures at OXB. The
lowest departure surface is Diverse A for Runway 02 with a maximum allowable height of 997 feet
AMSL. The Subject Project is 841 feet below this surface and will have no effect.

Additionaily, the Subject Project is located outside Category D Circling at OXB and thus will have no
impact on Circling procedures.

Result: The Subject Project does not exceed TERPS surfaces.

Federal Airways & Airspace, Inc.
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November 11, 2025
2025-PRJ-14857-0E: Ocean Pines Golf Course

VER Traffic Pattern

The Subject Project is located outside the VFR Traffic Pattern Airspace at OXB. The Subject Project will
have no effect on the VFR Traffic Pattern at OXB.

Result: The Subject Project does not exceed the VFR surfaces at OXB.

EMI

The Subject Project is 4.74 NM away from the closest navigational aid. Based on the site parameters the
Subject Project will have no EMI effect.

Result: The Subject Project will have no EMI effect.

Recommendations

Based upon the proposed height and location, notice to the FAA is not required. Additionally, the
Subject Project does hot exceed obstruction standards, TERPS, or VFR criteria.

The controlling aeronautical surface above the project location Diverse Departure A for Runway 02 at
OXB. The forecasted maximum allowable height based upon this surface is 997 feet AMSL

As the Subject Project does not exceed obstruction surfaces and is less than 200 feet AGL, obstruction
marking and/or lighting is not required.

federal Airways & Airspace, Inc.



AIRSPACE®

Federal Aviation Regulations Part 77 Sub-Part C
Obstruction Analysis Report

Milestone Communications
Matthew Forkas

12110 Sunset Hills Road #600
Reston, VA 20190

Site Identification: Ocean Pines Golf Course
Nearest City: Berlin, MD

Site Information (Coordinate Datum - NAD83)

:Latitude: 38° - 23' - 32.96" Decimal Degrees: 38.3924888888889°

2025-APS-14858-CE

Longitude: 75°-9'-1.54" Decimal Degrees: 75.1504277777778°
Ground Elevation: 6 feet AMSL

Structure Height: 150 feet AGL

IOveraII Height: 156 feet AMSL

FAA Number: Null

Airspace Study #: 2025-APS-14858-OF

Analyzed on: 11/5/2025. Using Airspace® 25.8.571. Airspace® Data Date: 9/15/2025

This Airspace Analysis was completed under all obstacle evaluation rules specified in

Federal Aviation Regulations (FAR) Part 77 sub-Part C.
Approved,

Digitally signed by: Ashley Pittman- Digitally signed by: Clyde Pitiman

AS h Iey Long C I d DN: GN = Glyde Pittman email =
DN: N = Ashley Pittman-Long email = y e clyde@airspaceusa.com C = US

ashley.pittman@airspaceusa.com C =

O = Federal Airways and

P Ittm a n = Lon US| 0 = Federal Airways and Airspace . 21;‘?:;2; = Director of
OF) = Lead Airspace Specialist P I tt m a n Dafe: 2025.11.11 16:43:49 -
Date: 2025.11.11 16:43:33 -05'00' 0500

Ashley A Pittman-Long, Lead Airspace Specialist Clyde J Pittman, Aerospace Engineer

Federal Airways and Airspace®
1423 S. Patrick Drive

Satellite Beach, FL 32937
(321) 777-1266

Date Printed: 11-05-2025

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®
Copyright @ 1989 - 2025 Federal Airways & Airspace®

Page 1 of 4



2025-APS-14858-0E

AIRSPACE®

Site ID Number: Ocean Pines Golf Cou

AERONAUTICAL RECOMMENDATIONS

Notice to the FAA is not required at the analyzed height and location.

TERPS® analysis has been completed for the proposed site. No IFR impact was identified.
The proposed structure does not penetrate obstruction standards. An aeronautical analysis

by the Federal Aviation Administration would likely find no adverse aeronautical impact. An
extended study will not be required. The maximum not to exceed height to avoid an extended
study by the FAA is 997 feet AMSL based upon FAR 77.17(a)(3).

Marking and Lighting are not normally required for structures 200 feet or less. However, it may
become a requirement based upon the outcome of the aeronautical study conducted by the FAA.
it will then become part of the determination and a requirement of the determination.

No adverse impact to low altitude federal airways are identified.

No impact to VFR Traffic Pattern Airspace.

No Potential FCC Licensed AM Broadcast Station interference identified.

No impact to an Air Navigation Facility has been identified.

Date Printed: 11-05-2025

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®
Copyright © 1989 - 2025 Federal Airways & Airspace®

Page 20f 4



2025-APS-14858-0OE

AIRSPACE®

Site ID Number: Ocean Pines Golf Cou

LANDING FACILITY INFORMATION

The nearest public use landing facility to the proposed location is:
OCFD NORTHSIDE PAR (Ident: 7MD6)

The calculated distance to this public use landing facility is 29621 feet or
5.6 statute miles. The true bearing to is 61.63° to this landing facility.

Private landing facilities are exempt from review by the FAA under FAR Part 77.
However, locating near a private landing facility may affect aircraft operations
during take-off and landing.

The nearest private landing facility is: 4MD3: CARE
The proposed structure is located 17378 feet or 3.3 statute miles.
The true bearing fo this landing facility is 351 degrees.

The proposed structure is within 3 nautical miles (3.45 statute miles) of a

private landing facility. This landing facility and supporters are likely to
resist this proposal during the local zoning board hearing.

FAA NOTICE REQUIREMENTS

Notice to the FAA is not required because the proposed structure

1) is less than 200 feet above ground level [FAR Part 77.9(a)].

2} does not exceed runway slope criteria [FAR Part 77.9(b)]:

3} is not a traverse way (road) [FAR 77.9(c)].

4} is not within a protected instrument procedure area [FAR 77.9 IFR].
5) is not on airport property [FAR 77.9(d)].

6) is not near an air navigation facility [FAR 77.9 IFR].

Date Printed: 11-05-2025

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®
Copyright © 1989 - 2025 Federal Airways & Airspace®

Page 3 of 4



2025-AP5-14858-0E

AIRSPACE®

Site ID Number: QOcean Pines Golf Cou

AERONAUTICAL IMPACT

FAR Part 77 Subpart-C Obstruction Standards

The proposed structure would not viclate or exceed obstruction standards
as defined by FAR Part 77.17(a)(1), 77.17(a}{2) and 77.19.

Terminal Instrument Procedure Standards - FAR Part 77.17(a)(3)

No adverse impact with a US Terminal Approach or Departure Procedure has been identified.

Minimum Obstacle Clearance Altitude (MOCA} - FAR Part 77.17(a){4)

The proposed structure is not located within a low altitude airway area or will not impact
aircraft using any airway.

VFR Traffic Pattern Airspace

The proposed structure is not located within a VFR Traffic Pattern Airspace or is below the
allowable height. It will not impact aircraft circling to land.

FCC Licensed AM Broadcast Station Proof-of-Performance

The proposed structure is not located within the specified range of an FCC Licensed AM
radio and will not require Proof-of-Performance analysis.

Date Printed: 11-05-2025

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® rademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®
Copyright © 1989 - 2025 Federal Airways & Airspace®

Page 4 of 4
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NOTICE CRITERIA

FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR

NR
NNR
PNR

77
77
77

77.
77.

77

9(a):
.9(b):
9(c):
9:
9:
.9(d):

Notice Required

NNR
NNR
NNR
NNR

NNR

File: 2025-APS-14858-0E

Location:

Latitude:

Berlin, MD

38°-23"-32.96"

SITE ELEVATION AMSL......
STRUCTURE HEIGHT.........
OVERALL HEIGHT AMSL......

(DNE 200 ft AGL)
(DNE Notice Slope)
(Not a Traverse Way)
FAR 77.9 IFR Notice Criteria for OXB
NNR (No Expected TERPS® impact with SBY)
(Off Airport Construction)

Notice Not Required
Possible Notice Required (depends upon actual IFR procedure)
Review Air Navigation Facilities at bottem of this report.

Longitude: 75°-9'-1.54"

Notice to the FAA is not reguired at the analyzed location and height.

NR
NNR
PNR

Notice Reguired
Notice Not Required
Possible Notice Required

OBSTRUCTION STANDARDS

FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR
FAR

77.
77.

77

77.

77

77.
77.
77.

.19(a):

19(b):

.19(c):

19(d):
19(e):
19(e):

17(a)(1): DNE 499 ft AGL
17(a)(2): DNE - Airport Surface

DNE - Herizontal Surface
- Conical Surface
- Primary Surface
- Approach Surface
- Approach Transitional Surface
- Abeam Transitional Surface

DNE
DNE
DNE
DNE
DNE

VFR TRAFFIC PATTERN
RD: 28219.74
FAR 77.17(a)(1): DNE
FAR 77.17(a)(2): DNE - Height No Greater Than 200 feet AGL.

Type:

VFR Horizontal Surface:

A

ATRSPACE FOR: OXB: OCEAN CITY MUNI

RE:

12

DNE



APCH

BEAR

TERPS

VFR Conical Surface: DNE
VFR Primary Surface: DNE
VFR Approach Surface: DNE
VFR Transitional Surface: DNE

FAR 77.17(a)(1): DNE
FAR 77.17{a)}(2): DNE - Greater Than 5.99 NM.
VFR Horizontal Surface: DNE

VFR Conical Surface: DNE
VFR Primary Surface: DNE
VFR Approach Surface: DNE

VFR Transitional Surface: DNE

FAR 77.17(a)(3) Departure Surface Criteria (49:1)
DNE Departure Surface

MINIMUM OBSTACLE CLEARANCE ALTITUDE (MOCA)

FAR 77.17(a)(4) MOCA Altitude Enroute Criteria
The Maximum Height Permitted is 1268 ft AMSL

PRIVATE LANDING FACILITIES

DEPARTURE PROCEDURE (FAA Order 8260.3, Volume 4)

VFR TRAFFIC PATTERN AIRSPACE FOR: SBY: SALISBURY-OCEAN CITY WICOMIC
Type: A  RD: 1€1624 RE: 52

FACIL BEARING RANGE DELTA ARP FAA
IDENT TYP NAME To FACIL IN NM ELEVATION IFR
4MD3 AIR CAREY FLD 351.46 2.86 +133
No Impact to Private Landing Facility.
DNE 206 ft AGL within 3 NM of Airport.
4MD1  AIR BUNTING'S FLD 248.87 4.07 +151
No Impact to Near Airport Surface.
Below surface height of 367 ft above ARP.
31MD HEL AGH 222.18 4,22 +144
No Impact to Private Landing Facility
Structure is beyond notice limit by 28641 feet.
7MD6 HEL OCFD NORTHSIDE PARK 61.63 4,88 +152 IFR
No Impact to Private Landing Facility
Structure is beyond notice limit by 24651 feet.
AIR NAVIGATION ELECTRONIC FACILITIES
FAC ST DIST DELTA GRND
IDNT TYPE AT FREQ VECTOR {ft) ELEVA ST LOCATION ANGLE



OXB LOCALIZER I  109.1 167.46 28837 +143 MD RWY 32 OCEAN CITY
- OXB UNICOM I 123.85 165.76 30826 +144 MD OCEAN CITY MUNI

SBY VORTAC R 111.2 266.38 104694 +168 MD SALISBURY

SBY UNICOM I 122.95 259.4 104697 +184 MD SALISBURY-OCEAN C

SBY ATCT I A/G  268.06 106289  +38 MD SALISBURY-OCEAN C

GED UNICOM I 123.60 331.00 122966 +1€3 DE DELAWARE COASTAL

INS  UNICOM I 122.80 273.3 133883 +11@ MD BENNETT

11MD UNICOM I 122.78 276.35 137589 +114 MD TIM'S

Ne6 UNICOM I 122.86 293.35 138299 +126 DE LAUREL

SWL VORTAC R 112.4 216.26 151898 +122 MD SNOW HILL

ZDC CO Y A/G  216.25 151955 +123 MD SNOW HILL

ATR VOR/DME R 112.6 353.4% 3152975 +151 DE WATERLOO

DOX RADAR WXL Y 332.41 1781@9 -8 DE ELLENDALE

WAL ATCT I A/G 208,93 187783  +36 VA WALLOPS FLIGHT FA

VG19 UNICOM I 122.80 220.79 1893674 +143 VA SAWYER

MD57 UNICOM I 122.80 223.57 154137 +146 MD BEVERLY

WWD  UNICOM I 122.78 17.03 234685 +134 NJ CAPE MAY CNTY

W41l UNICOM I 122.80 234.75 237415 +152 MD CRISFIELD-SOMERSE

2N32 UNICOM I 122.7© 24.49 239334 +146 NJ SPORTLAND PIER

5G AIRPORT SAFETY AREA

No Identified 5G cenflict.

CFR Title 47, §1.30000-§1.30004

.28

.27

.86

.06

.92

.85

.05

.85

.85

.e5

.05

.06

.08

.01

.24

.84

.83

.84

.83

AM STUDY NOT REQUIRED: Structure is not near a FCC licensed AM station.
Movement Method Proof as specified in §73.151(c) is not required. Please
review "AM Station Report' for details.

No AM Stations were located within 3.8 km.
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s sk ok oF ok o ek ok o ok ok ok e s ok ok o oo ok ok o ook ok ok ook sk o ks skok o ke sk ok
N F.A.R. 77 OBSTRUCTION ANALYSIS *

35 ok ok 3 ok ok ok ok ok 3K sk oK oK s s ok 3k ok K sk ok 3K oK R ok A sk kK sk ok R sk R ok R Rk sk ok ok

FILE: 2825-AP5-14858-0E

LATITUDE: 38°-23'-32.96" LONGITUDE: 75°-9'-1.54"
SITE ELEVATION AMSL...... 6 ft.
STRUCTURE HEIGHT......... 159 ft.
OVERALL HEIGHT AMSL...... 156 ft.

77.17(a)(1) A height more than 499 ft. Above Ground Level (AGL).
EE SRS ST 30 DOES NOT EXCEED EEX L EL T LSS
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT IS:....... 585 ft. AMSL
THE GROUND ELEVATION AT THE SITE IS:... 6 ft. AMSL
THE OVERALL CASE ELEVATION IS:......... 156 ft. AMSL

THE CASE IS BELOW THE ALLOWABLE BY:.... 349 +ft.

ok o e ok o ok ok ok ok o o ok o ok okok sk ok ok ok ok ok sk sk sk sk sk R sk sk sk sk sk ok R R R Sk R K kR R

BEGIN AIRPORT ANALYSIS FOR OXB
oK SRR oK oK R R oK oK R R K KR koK R R o R R R R R R R R R

77.17(a)(2) A height AGL or airport elevation, whichever is higher.

Edkkkkkkkkkkk NDOES NOT EXCEED k3 s 3 ok ook ok ok okokok

BECAUSE: Proposed height does not exceed 2088 feet Above Ground Level,

THE AIRPORT ELEVATION IS:.............. 16 ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THE CASE TO ARP IS:.. 5.@68 NAUTICAL MILES

THE BEARING AIRPORT TO CASE IS:........ 345.698 DEGREES
THE CASE HEIGHT AGL IS:.....cviiuunvnnn 15 ft
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT....... . iiivviiiravsns 422 ft. AMSL

77.19(a) A height exceeding a horizontal surface 158 ft. above
airport elevation within a radius of >> 0XB <<.



77.19(b) A

77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

Fkckkkdkokdkkskdkokk DOES NOT EXCEED EEET EE L EEE LT LS

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED HORIZONTAL SURFACE AREA

height exceeding a conical surface (a slope outward 4906@
from the horizontal surface at 2e/1 ratio).

*pckdokkkRF*RER® DOES NOT EXCEED EE LS E RS L LT 2]

NCT WITHIN SPECIFIED CONICAL SURFACE AREA

ok 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok ok K ok 3k ok ok o K ok ok ok kK ok ke ke

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

EEEEE LS EEEEEE LS L EES LS ]

RUNWAY ©2/2@
EXISTING RUNWAY ©2/20

height exceeding runway primary surface.

FkkEkkkkkktkd DOES NOT EXCEED o ok ok ok ok ok oK oK ok ok koK

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

EEEEEE LR L LS DOES NOT EXCEED sk ok ek e vk ok R ok kK

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 28.

ft.

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 345,755 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 106.14 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 18.14 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 11921.48 +t.
THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS.........cevvvuonn-- 18.9 ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 260' TO THE CASE IS... 28872.483 ft.

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 2@@° TG NB IS......... 26293.21 ft.



77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 2221.987 ft,
s ok sk ok 3k sk ok ok kRl desk DOES NOT EXCEED EEEEEE LT L LY

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS............. e e e e e 11921.48 ft.
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS............ 26493.16 ft.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 28 IS: 20 TO 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a utility runway. It has a
visual approach. The obstacle surface extends 50680 feet (206:1 Slope)
symmetrically centered along the runway centerline extended. This
airport may have a circling approach. Please review the US Terminal
Procedures volume associated with this airport. If a procedure for
this airport and/or this runway exist, use Terps® Professional
software to determine the height limits (if any) the procedure will

have on the proposed structure. A circling approach to the airport
or any runway can extend out up to 4.5 NM from every runway end.

koo ok ok ok ok ek Rk ok R ok sk kok sk k k ek

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *
sk sk ok ok ok ok ok ook ok o ok ok ook ok ok

RUNWAY 14/32
EXISTING RUNWAY 14/32

height exceeding runway primary surface.

sk sk sk sk okokok sk DOES NOT EXCEED sk e sk sk sk oo ok ksl sk ok sk sk ok

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

EEET S EE T E T DOES NCOT EXCEED LR E S ESEE S

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 14,
THE BEARING TG THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 346.987 degrees

THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 223.14 degrees



THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS..... o T 313.14 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TC CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 16261.75 ft.
THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS........... veeseess 11,2 FE. AMSL
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 2@@' TO THE CASE IS... 29194.838 ft.
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 288' TO NB IS......... 24250.61 ft.
THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 3887.585 ft.
sl ok sk Rk Rk ok ok ok DOES NOT EXCEED e o ok ok ok ok ok Ak sk R K Rk

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS.....ceuicieivninsnrernns 16261.75 ft.
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS............ 2445@.57 ft.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 14 IS: 28 TO 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a utility runway. It-has a
non-precision approach. The obstacle surface extends 500¢ feet
(20:1 Slope) symmetrically centered along the runway centerline
extended. Please review the US Terminal Procedures volume
associated with this airport. If a procedure for this airport
and/or runway exist use Terps® Professional software to determine
the height limits (if any) the procedure will have on the proposed
structure. Non-precision instrument procedures can extend 18 NM

from the runway and a circling approach to the airpert or runway
can extend out up to 4.5 NM from every runway end.

EEE S EEEEEEEEEEEE S EEEE LTS

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

EEEEEEESEEE S S EEEEE LTSS

RUNWAY 28/62
PROPOSED RUNWAY 206/62

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

$ersiokseokskoktokkok DOES NOT EXCEED ##%% k% dckokskhk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e) A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.



77.19(d) A

FkEkkdckkkkkkEk NOES NOT EXCEED %k &Fksiokkkok

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 28.

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 345.149 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 1008.05 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 18.85 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 11872.39 +t.
THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS......vivuanviocans 11 ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 286" TO THE CASE IS... 28195.653 ft.
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 206' TO NB IS......... 25571.683 ft.

THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 4085.648 ft.

Eokkdeok ok Rk Ry DOES NOT EXCEED 3k ok 3k ok ok ok Rk ok R ROk

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS.......c.iiiiiiuvaaaaess 11872.39 Ft.
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS............ 25778.99 ft.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 206 I5: 34 TO 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a non-utility runway. It has a
non-precision approach. The obstacle surface extends 18,000 feet
(34:1 Slope) symmetrically centered along the runway centerline
extended. Please review the US Terminal Procedures volume associated
with this airport. If a procedure for this airport and/or runway
exist use Terps® Professional software to determine the height limits
(if any) the procedure will have on the proposed structure.
Non-precision instrument procedures can extend 18 NM from the runway
and a circling approach to the airport or runway can extend out up to
4.5 NM from every runway end.

EE R EEE R LT LR EEEET T E TS

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *
35 35 ok ok ok ok ok ok o o R o ok oK K R Kk K oK ok oK o R

RUNWAY 14/32



PROPOSED RUNWAY 14/32

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

FhEKKEKRKRN AR DOES NOT EXCEED * ¥k sk skokskoksfodoisksk

NOT

height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

ok 3k sk ok ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok DOES NOT EXCEED skookoikokkok ok kokkEkokk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 14.

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

THE

BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS.......

NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS.............

CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS.............

ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS.......

RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS........cevvveeennn.

DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 288 TO THE CASE IS...

DISTANCE FRCM THRESHOLD + 268" TO NB IS.........

CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS...... PP

*FdckEFckkEARERE NOES NOT EXCEED EEEEE R E L L L]

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS.......cvvevinnnennnnnnnn

DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS............

THE

SLOPE OF RUNWAY 14 IS: 34 TO 1.

348.566 degrees
223.13 degrees
313.13 degrees
16268.1 ft,

12 ft. AMSL
28056.551 ft.
22862.14 ft.

3679.314 ft.

16268.1 ft.

23062.09 ft,

The FAA has defined this runway as a non-utility runway. It has a
non-precision approach., The obstacle surface extends 10,000 feet
(34:1 Slope)} symmetrically centered along the runway centerline
extended. Please review the US Terminal Procedures volume associated
with this airport. If a procedure for this airport and/or runway
exist use Terps® Professional software to determine the height limits



{if any) the procedure will have on the proposed structure.
Non-precision instrument procedures can extend 16 NM from the runway
and a circling approach to the airport or runway can extend out up to
4.5 NM from every runway end.

L SRR L2 2SS EE SR ESE R L L R T ]

BEGIN AIRPORT ANALYSIS FOR SBY

EEE ST EESELSSEREEEEEEREL LS EREELELEEEE T L LTS

77.17(a){(2) A height AGL or airport elevation, whichever is higher.

77.19(a) A

77.19(b) A

77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

LEEE S E L EE LSS DOES NOT EXCEED EELE L ELE L LSS

BECAUSE: Location studied is further than 5.99 nm. from ARP,

height exceeding a horizontal surface 158 ft. above
airport elevation within a radius of >> SBY <«.

fkdkkkkkkkkkk®t DOES NOT EXCEED *kk#*$okok sk dkskokskk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED HORIZONTAL SURFACE AREA

height exceeding a conical surface (a slope outward 40080 ft.
from the horizontal surface at 28/1 ratio).

Fokkkokkckkkkidk NOES NOT EXCEED ##kdckkkdsioksdik

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED CONICAL SURFACE AREA

ERE S EEEEEESEEEEEEE TS0 E T

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

LR ES S EEE S ELES LS LSS

RUNWAY 05/23
EXISTING RUNWAY @5/23

height exceeding runway primary surface.

fkkkkkkkdkkkkk DOES NOT EXCEED **#kkkdokkskskx

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

EEE LR RS TS DOES NOT EXCEED ok K K K ok kR R K R oK K ROk



77.19(d) A

77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 23,

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 80.342 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 126.66 degrees
THE CENTERLINE QUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 36.66 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 71419.38 .

kgokkkR kR ER QOES NOT EXCEED **%%k®skkkkokd*

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 50,0806 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 24511.3 feet

e sk 2 3k ok sk 2Kk sk ok ok ok ok o sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok sk ok

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *
R R E PR e e

RUNWAY 14/32
EXISTING RUNWAY 14/32

height exceeding runway primary surface.

kckkkckdkckkokkk¥k NOES NOT EXCEED oo ek ok sk ok kR Rk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitional surtace abeam runway.

dksschdokkkkkdok DOES NOT EXCEED %%k ok dhokok sk ook skok

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 32.
THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 78.452 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 216.68 degrees

THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 126.68 degrees



THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 76436.24 ft.

KEkRKKRXXERKX XK DOES NOT EXCEED ¥***##¥xk% 444 %

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 50,000 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 18564.1 feet

EEEE LS LS LS EEL TS

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *
ok ke ok ok ok sk o ok oK ok oK ok K oK oK ok 3 oK oK K K oK K

RUNWAY 14/32
PROPOSED RUNWAY 14/32

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

kxkkgkkkRREddFd DOES NOT EXCEED % %k ok ok o o ok ook

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e) A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

A 3 ok K 3k ok ok sk ok ook sk ok DOES NOT EXCEED EEEE L EL LSS S

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

77.19{(d) A height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 32.

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 77.823 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 216.68 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 126.68 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 76429.82 ft.

kxkkkk kR dkk DOES NOT EXCEED ***kkkkkkmmssk

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 586,088 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 17@64.2 feet

k3 3K 3 ok o oK K ok ok ok K ok ok ok ok vk ok sk ok ok R Kk k

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

EEEEEE LS EEEEEEEEEEEEE LTSS



RUNWAY @5/23
PROPOSED RUNWAY ©5/23

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

ok sk ok ok ok ok ok oK K ko ok k DOES NOT EXCEED EE 2SR EEEEE T E TS

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e) A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.
sk Rk Rk kR kR DOES NOT EXCEED EEE T E S T L2 LR TS
NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

77.19(d) A height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 23.
THE BEARING TO THE CASE FRCM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 88.341 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 126.66 degrees
THE CENTERLINE CUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS...... ceses.. 36.66 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 71416.87 ft.

Fdckkkckkkdokkkkk NOES NOT EXCEED EEEEEEEEEELE S

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 50,009 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 24519.9 feet

Airspace Data Version: 2825.9.571

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®

Copyright © 1989 - 2025
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* F.A.R. 77 OBSTRUCTION ANALYSIS *

EEEEE L E LIS L EE LS E LS L EE S E S L

FILE: 2025-AP5-14858-0OF

LATITUDE: 38°-23"'-32.96" LONGITUDE: 75°-9'-1.54"
SITE ELEVATION AMSL...... 6 ft.
STRUCTURE HEIGHT......... 156 ft.
OVERALL HEIGHT AMSL...... 156 ft.

77.17(a)(1) A height more than 499 ft. Above Ground Level (AGL).

EEEE EEEEE ST E TS DOES NOT EXCEED L2 E S EE S LS EE TS

THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HEIGHT IS:....... 585 ft. AMSL
THE GROUND ELEVATION AT THE SITE IS:... 6 ft. AMSL
THE OVERALL CASE ELEVATION IS:......... 156 ft. AMSL
THE CASE IS BELOW THE ALLOWABLE BY:.... 349 ft.

3k ok ok she s sk s ok sk ok s s sk sk ok Ak ok e ok sk sk ok sk s ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok K ok 3k ok ok K 3 ok ok skook sk ok

BEGIN AIRPORT ANALYSIS FOR OXB

EEEEE L ESES T LI E L ESEEE S EEES ESEEEE L EE T

77.17(a)(2) A height AGL or airport elevation, whichever is higher.

EEEEE RS T DOES NOT EXCEED 3 ok ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok ok

BECAUSE: Proposed height does not exceed 200 feet Above Ground Level.

THE AIRPORT ELEVATION IS:.............. 16 Ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THE CASE TO ARP IS:.. 5.068 NAUTICAL MILES

THE BEARING AIRPORT TO CASE IS:........ 345.698 DEGREES
THE CASE HEIGHT AGL IS:........covnuvns 150 ft
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT. . ... ..oiuiiiiiinnnnnnn 422 ft. AMSL

77.19(a} A height exceeding a horizontal surface 158 ft. above
airport elevation within a radius of »>> OXB <<.



77.19(b) A

77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

EEEE S 22 33 X DOES NOT EXCEED EE T L3 L2 ES T L 3T

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED HORIZONTAL SURFACE AREA

height exceeding a conical surface (a slope outward 4666 ft.
from the horizontal surface at 26/1 ratio).

sopkckkkskckkkkdk DOES NOT EXCEED EEE X LT E LS

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED CONICAL SURFACE AREA

EREE R EEETE L E L EE L R T

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

sk ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ke ok ok sk skook sk ok

RUNWAY ©2/26
EXISTING RUNWAY ©2/20

height exceeding runway primary surface.

kadkkokkckkdokkkkk NOES NOT EXCEED EEEEEEEE L L EE S

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

kdkdkkrdkckxdkkFxx DOES NOT EXCEED o sk ok S o o ok R R R sk koK

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 28.

_THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 345,755 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS....... e 100.14 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 1@.14 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 11921.48 ft.
THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS......iivivnnnncens 18.9 ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 208" TO THE CASE IS5..., 28872.483 ft,

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 288" TO NB IS......... 26293.21 ft.



THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 2221.987 Aft.
kkkdRREREREEE DOES NOT EXCEED  * %%k sk sk ok sk ok ok

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS.......0vevneanraenrraa.. 11921.48 Ft.
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TC OFFSET IS....... ceee. 26493,16  FL.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 28 IS: 26 TO 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a utility runway. It has a
visual approach, The obstacle surface extends 5800 feet (20:1 Slope)
symmetrically centered along the runway centerline extended. This
airport may have a circling approach. Please review the US Terminal
Procedures volume associated with this airport. If a procedure for
this airport and/or this runway exist, use Terps® Professional
software to determine the height limits (if any) the procedure will

have on the proposed structure. A circling approach to the airport
or any runway can extend out up to 4.5 NM from every runway end.

LEE R SRS L ESELEE TR EE L

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *
£k s o sk ok ok ok ok ok 3k Sk ok Sk ok ok o ok ok Sk oK

RUNWAY 14/32
EXISTING RUNWAY 14/32

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

ok s ok ok ok ok oK 2k ok oK % K ok DOES NOT EXCEED %%k ko sk sk dok ok

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e} A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

a2k ke ok ok ok A ok Rk Rk DOES NOT EXCEED L 2 22 X EEEEE T T

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

77.19(d) A height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 14.
THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 346.987 degrees

THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 223.14 degrees



THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS..... PN 313.14 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 16261.75 ft.
THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS............ assvana 11.2 ff. AMSL
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 288" TO THE CASE IS... 291%94.838 ft.
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 260" TO NB IS......... 24258.61 ft.
THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 3887.585 ft.
sokokskdkokkokkdkk® DOES NOT EXCEED o oK o s ok o ok ok R K ok ok ok

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS......icveiiinunrerssnnss 16261.75 ft,
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS............ 24458.57 +t.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 14 IS: 26 TO 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a utility runway. It has a
non-precision approach. The obstacle surface extends 5606 feet
(20:1 Slope) symmetrically centered along the runway centerline
extended. Please review the US Terminal Procedures volume
associated with this airport. If a procedure for this airport
and/or runway exist use Terps® Professional software to determine
the height limits (if any) the procedure will have on the proposed
structure. Non-precision instrument procedures can extend 1@ NM

from the runway and a circling approach to the airport or runway
can extend out up to 4.5 NM from every runway end.

EET SRS ELELEEEE LSS TS LT

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

EEF S EEEEES LR LS E L LT TS

RUNWAY 28/62
PROPOSED RUNWAY 26/62

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

kpkokkckkdckxdkokk DOES NOT EXCEED EEE EEE L E L T E

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e) A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.



77.19(d) A

®hkkkdkkkkkkd DOES NOT EXCEED #k&®%kwdokkdsdk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 26.

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 345.149 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 160.85 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OGUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 10.05 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 11872.3% ft.
THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS.............0ivvus 11 ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 200' TO THE CASE IS... 28195.653 ft.
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 208' TO NB IS...... ... 25571.83 ft,

THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 4085.648 ft.

etk dokckackdkkk NOFS NOT EXCEED #k#skskdkkdkkiokkoksk

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS. ...t ieiiiiieniananinnn 11872.,39 ft.
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS....... ee... 25770.89 ft.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 20 IS: 34 T0O 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a non-utility runway. It has a
non-precision approach. The obstacle surface extends 16,000 feet
(34:1 Slope) symmetrically centered along the runway centerline
extended. Please review the US Terminal Procedures volume associated
with this airport. If a procedure for this airport and/or runway
exist use Terps® Professional software to determine the height limits
(if any) the procedure will have on the proposed structure.
Non-precision instrument procedures can extend 18 NM from the runway
and a circling approach to the airport or runway can extend out up to
4.5 NM from every runway end.

2k ok A e ok ok ok ok T ok ok oK ok R A ok ke ok ook Rk R ok

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

o ok ok Ak ok kR o e o R R ok K ok ok ok ok oK sk Rk ok

RUNWAY 14/32



PROPOSED RUNWAY 14/32

77.19{(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

o 3k sk 3k ok e ok ok o ok ok ok ok DOES NOT EXCEED EEE 2L S EEEE LS

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e) A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

*dockkkckdkkkkkk DOES NOT EXCEED EEEZEE L LT

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

77.19(d) A height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 14.

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 348.566 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 223.13 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 313.13 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 16268.1 ft.

THE RUNWAY THRESHOLD ELEVATION IS........cccaunvnans 12 ft. AMSL

THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 20@°' TO THE CASE IS... 28856.551 ft.
THE DISTANCE FROM THRESHOLD + 268' TO NB IS......... 22862.14 ft.
THE CRITICAL WIDTH OF HALF THE APPROACH IS.......... 3679.314 ft.
ok ok e ok kook e ok Rk Rk DOES NOT EXCEED EE SR S T

BEYOND DEFINED APPROACH & TRANSITIONAL AREAS.

RUNWAY CENTERLINE OFFSET IS. ... it inennnsaass 16268.1 ft.
DISTANCE FROM THE THRESHOLD TO OFFSET IS.......... .. 23062.09 ft.
THE SLOPE OF RUNWAY 14 IS: 34 TO 1.

The FAA has defined this runway as a non-utility runway. It has a
non-precision approach. The obstacle surface extends 16,000 feet
(34:1 Slope) symmetrically centered along the runway centerline
extended. Please review the US Terminal Procedures volume associated

with this airport. If a procedure for this airport and/or runway
exist use Terps® Professional software to determine the height limits



{(if any) .the procedure will have on the proposed structure.
Non-precision instrument procedures can extend 1@ NM from the runway
and a circling approach to the airport or runway can extend out up to
4.5 NM from every runway end.

ook Kk sk ok s Rk R sk ok kokoR e kR R R ok ok ek ok ke sk kR ok sk R kR R ok R sk ok Rk R

BEGIN AIRPORT ANALYSIS FOR SBY
35 s o 3k ok ok o ok o Sk Ok sk ok sk o skl ok Sk skt ok of st sk ok s ok ok sk sk sk ok sk sk e

77,17(3)(2) A height AGL or airport elevation, whichever is higher.

77.19(a) A

77.19(b) A

77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

ok o o ok K K e sk Rk ok DOES NOT EXCEED Fksksksokidkiskk

BECAUSE: Location studied is further than 5.99 nm, from ARP.

height exceeding a horizontal surface 158 ft. above
airport elevation within a radius of >> SBY <«.

ok ok ok ok ok sk koo sk sk ok ok DOES NOT EXCEED % kk ko kdokkok

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED HORIZONTAL SURFACE AREA

height exceeding a conical surface (a slope ocutward 4006 ft.
from the horizontal surface at 28/1 ratio).

3 o o K K K Kk ok R ok ok DOES NOT EXCEED sk kkkskokokskkk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED CONICAL SURFACE AREA

EEEE SRS LEEEEEEEEEREEEELESESE;

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

EREEEEE L EEEE LR EEEEEEEE LTSS

RUNWAY @5/23
EXTISTING RUNWAY ©5/23

height exceeding runway primary surface.

3k ok ok ok ok o ok ok sk sk ok DOES NOT EXCEED 3 o s K ok A ok R o ok ok R KOk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.

Foockekgookkdokdkkk NAES NOT EXCEED EEEE RS SR E



77.19(d) A

77.19(c) A

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 23,

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 86.342 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 126.66 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 36.66 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 71419.38 ft.

kEkkk k¥R XEFRRF DOES NOT EXCEED %% sk koksonson

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 56,008 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 24511.3 feet

EEES LTSS LS LT LT T 0

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

EEEE R EEEETE S S SRR EEEE RS T

RUNWAY 14/32
EXISTING RUNWAY 14/32

height exceeding runway primary surface.

kxskdkkkkkkkdk DOES NOT EXCEED *#*#### &4k kahsk#

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transitiocnal surface abeam runway.

EE LS EEE 2 S DOES NOT EXCEED EEE SR EE RS 2

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 32,
THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 78.452
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 216.68

THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 126.63

degrees
degrees

degrees



77.19(c} A

77.19(e) A

77.19(d) A

THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 76436.24 ft.

dokckkdckkokskiokkkk NOES NOT EXCEED ¥ ##kdskkikskdkkkk

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 56,8060 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 18564.1 feet

sk sk okok ok ok ok kok sk kosk ok ok Rk ok

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *
ok ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok ok ok o ok ok ok ok ok sk sk ok ek

RUNWAY 14/32
PROPOSED RUNWAY 14/32

height exceeding runway primary surface.

EAckER Rk KK EEX DOES NOT EXCEED EEE L ELEL LS T2

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

height exceeding a transiticnal surface abeam runway.

kkdkkkkskkkEE DOES NOT EXCEED %%k k ks sedonk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 32.

THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 77.823 degrees

THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS............. 216.68 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS............. 126.68 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS....... 76429.82 ft.

EREE R EE LT DOES NOT EXCEED EEL EEEE EEEE S L 2]

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 50,000 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 17064.2 feet

EEE S EEEEE S EL L T R

* BEGIN RUNWAY ANALYSIS *

sk ofe 2k 3 e ok 3k ok 3k sk ok ok o S sfe sk s s e oft e 3k kK ok



RUNWAY @5/23
PROPOSED RUNWAY @5/23

77.19(c) A height exceeding runway primary surface.

®¥kokkkkkkskckdd DOES NOT EXCEED sk o o ok A ok o ok sk sk ok Bk ke sk

NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY PRIMARY SURFACE

77.19(e) A height exceeding a transitional surface abeam runway.
k¥ xkkkFAKRER* DOES NOT EXCEED **#F%##d®xdkkhk
NOT WITHIN SPECIFIED RUNWAY ABEAM TRANSITIONAL SURFACE

77.19(d) A height exceeding an approach surface of RUNWAY 23.
THE BEARING TO THE CASE FROM THE THRESHOLD IS....... 88.341 degrees
THE NORMAL BEARING TO THE CENTERLINE IS.......eevvnss 126.66 degrees
THE CENTERLINE OUTBOUND TRUE BEARING IS...... e 36.66 degrees
THE ABEAM DISTANCE TO CENTERLINE FROM CASE IS..... .. 71416.87 ft.

sRgkkdokkkkdkrx DOES NOT EXCEED *¥#%ksdkmkhstorsk

CASE MEETS ANGULAR CRITERIA BUT IS LOCATED
GREATER THAN 50,006 ft. FROM THE START OF
ANY APPROACH TYPE, OUT BY 24518.9 feet

Airspace Data Version: 2825.9.571

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®

Copyright ® 1989 - 2825

11-85-2825
19:17:58
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* PUBLIC AIRPORTS IN PROXIMITY OF CASE  *

EEES SIS EEEEEEE LR EEES S BT L L T

File: 2825-APS-14858-0E

OVERALL ELEVATION (AMSL): 156
LATITUDE: 38°-23'-32.96"
LONGITUDE: 75°-97-1.54"

FACTL BEARING DISTANCE DELTA ARP FAR
IDENT TYP NAME To FACIL 1IN N.M. ELEVATION P77
7MD6 HEL OCFD NORTHSIDE PARK 61.63 4,875 +152 YES

Your structure DOES NOT EXCEED FAR 77.9(b} Notice Criteria for this
heliport. You are not locating within 5,000 feet of facility. You are
beyond limit by: 24621.86 feet.

FACIL BEARING DISTANCE DELTA ARP FAR
IDENT TYP NAME To FACIL 1IN N.M. ELEVATION P77
OXB AIR OCEAN CITY MUNI 165.7 5.068 +140.1  YES

This facility has at least one runway over 3,200 feet in length.

Your structure DNE FAR 77.9(a) or 77.9(b) Notice Criteria for this airport.
However, you may EXCEED other Notice Standards. As a minimum, please review
reports for FAR Part 77 Obstruction Surfaces, Air Navigation and Communication
facilities.

You are 28219 feet from the nearest runway threshold and the threshold
elevation is 12 feet. Please review runway analysis for remaining

airport surfaces.

This facility has a circling approach procedure. Circling procedures have
a Straight-In segment. The site can be out of the circling approach area
and stiil be in the straight in approach segment. Please review published
US Terminal Procedures for this landing facility to determine what impact
(if any)} this site has on the procedure(s) and/or airport.

DNE 77.9 IFR Notice Criteria OXB

Category Circling Area extends
Category Circling Area extends

A NM from all runways.
B
Category 'C' Circling Area extends
D
E

30

84 NM from all runways.

.89 NM from all runways.
Category Circling Area extends 3.78
Category Circling Area extends 4.73

NM from all runways.
NM from all runways.

BwN R



FACTL BEARING  DISTANCE DELTA ARP FAR
IDENT TYP NAME To FACIL 1IN N.M. ELEVATION P77

SBY AIR SALISBURY-OCEAN CITY WICOMIC 259.42 17.228 +1083.5 YES
This facility has at least one runway over 3,206 feet in length.

Your structure DNE FAR 77.9(a) or 77.9(b} Notice Criteria for this airport.
However, you may EXCEED other Notice Standards. As a minimum, please review
reports for FAR Part 77 Obstruction Surfaces, Air Navigation and Communicatiocon
facilities.

You are 181624 feet from the nearest runway threshold and the threshold
elevation is 52 feet. Please review runway analysis for remaining
airport surfaces,

This airport has Instrument Procedures. Please review published US
Terminal (TERPS®) Approach Procedures for this landing facility to
determine impact.

THE NEAREST AIRPORT TO CASE COORDINATES IS: OXB

OCEAN CITY MUNI is an Airport type landing facility and is associated
with the city of OCEAN CITY, MD., The facility is eligible for Study
under FAR Part 77 sub-Part C.

Its Reference Point (ARP) elevation is: 15.9 feet AMSL and you are
locating 38793 feet from this landing facility.

Airspace® State Data Version 2625,9.571

AIRSPACE® and TERPS® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®
Copyright © 1989 - 2025

11-85-2025
19:17:58
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Terps® Professional

OXB: FAA Obstruction Standards

Date: 11/5/2025

2025-APS-14858-0E

Federal Airways & Airspace®




Terps® Professional OXB: 77.17(a)(2) - Max Height: 422' AMSL Date: 11/5/2025

2025-4P5-14858-0E

*

. DOCEAN CITY MUNI

Federal Airways & Airspace®



Terps® Professional

QOXB: VFR Traffic Pattern

Date: 11/5/2025
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Terps® Professional OXB: IAP Composite Date: 11/5/2025




Terps® Professional OXB: Category D Circling Date: 11/5/2025
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Federal Airways & Airspace®



Terps® Professional OXB: IFR Departures - Max Height: 997' AMSL Date: 11/5/2025

*

2025-4PS-14858-0F

0xB: OCEAN CITY MUNI

Federal Airways % Airspace®



Departure Runway 02
*** 2025-APS-14858-0OE ***

OCEAN CITY MUNI - Runway: 02
Date: 11-07-2025 Time: 09:36:44

STUDY OBJECT DATA

Study Latitude: 38° 23" 32.96" N
Study Longitude; 75° 9" 1.54" W
Ground Elevation: 6' AMSL ft.
AGL Height: 150" AGL ft.
Overall Elevation: 156" AMSL ft.

INSTRUMENT DEPARTURE ANALYSIS

Initial Climb Area (ICA): DNE ICA
Diverse Departure A Inside Diverse A - Max Hgt: 997 ft

Diverse Departure B Not in Diverse B - DNE Diverse B

The above analysis is in accordance with FAA Order 8260.3B Change 26.
This analysis used a 275 ft/NM climb gradient (CG) and an Obstacle
Ciearance Surface (OCS) that provides 65 feet of obstacle clearance

at 1 NM from the Departure End of Runway (DER). Some runways have
published climb gradients greater than 200 f/NM. A specified climb
gradient greater than standard (200 ft/NM) is sometimes necessary to
allow acceptable obstacle clearance. Should your location exceed the
value indicated above you may need to determine if there is a published
CG and conduct additional calculations to determine if the CG will
provide proper clearance for your proposed structure.

Terps® Version 25.5.845
Airspace® and Terps® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways
and Airspace®. Copyright © 1989 - 2025

The mathematical algorithms used by this program are derived directly
from Federal Aviation Administration (FAA} Orders on Instrument Flight
Procedures.



STUDY OBJECT DATA
Study Latitude:

Study Longitude;
Ground Elevation:

AGL Height:

Overall Elevation:

AIRSPACE/TERPS LIMIT:

OXB IAP  RWY 02 LNAV
AMDT 1

OXB IAP RWY 14 LNAV
ORIG

OXB IAP RWY 32 LOC1¢

ORIG-A

OXB IAP RWY 32 LPV
ORIG

OXB IAP RWY 32 VNAV
ORIG

OXB CIR CATEGORY D
EXPANDED

TERPS ANALYSIS SUMMARY
*rx 2025-APS-14858-OE ***

38° 23' 32.96"
75° 09' 01.54"
6' AMSL

150' AGL

156' AMSL

997' AMSL --- RWY 2

OXB VFR TRAFFIC PATTERN

OUTSIDE
OXB DEP RWY 2
DIVERSE A

Terps® Version 25.5.845

Airspace® and Terps® are registered ® trademarks of Federal Airways & Airspace®

Date: 11-07-2025 Time: 09:37:46
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Strategic planning survey results released

At the March 25, 2025 Board Meeting, Strategic Planning
Committee chairperson Rob Keesling presented the results
of the survey that was conducted in the winter.

Keesling cited the reason for conducting the new survey,
although the last one was just completed in 2021, was because
of the landscape change due to new residents and new board
members. The committee also {eels it is vital to conduet a
survey every 3-5 vears in an effort to get the voices of the
residents heard.

A total of 1,002 participated in the survey {687 full-time,
308 part-time, and 7 renters), with 41% of the participants
admitting not participating in the prior survey.

Compiling the results, while 20% of the population stated
that they are less than satisfied with living in Ocean Pines
overall, 80% are satisfied, with 84% willing te recommend
Ocean Pines to a friend or colleague,

Consistent with the 2021 survey, safety topped the list of
important issues, followed by maintenance of infrastructure,
then community appearance. 90% of the participants felt that
safety issues were being met, while only 66.5% felt that
maintenance of infrastructure was being met, and 76% feeling
that community appearance met their expectations.

Topping the challenges/opportunities facing Ocean Pines,
96% felt that the Board and the General Manager working
collaboratively was of the highest importance.

Investing in and improving existing amenities ranked high
on the survey, and all gave credit to the leadership for

investing in the amenities, including the expansion of the tiki
bar and the replacement of the golf irrigation system.
However, improvements to cell phone service were noted. “1
was glad to hear the Chief talk about that eatlier today, so we
know that it is certainly being addressed,” Keesling said.
One of the write in questions presented in the survey was
something in the next three to five years that could be done
to improve Qcean Pines. Improving street lighting on Ocean
Parkway and at the mailboxes topped the list, followed by
enhancements to the Beach Club (particularly in the
bathroom/shower areas), a possible fitness center, and
enforcement of property covenants.
Keesling suggested forming targeted focus groups,
benchmarking with similar communities, and collaborating
with other committees to address the opportunities
presented.

W OCEAN PINES REPORT | SUMMER 2025 | oceanpines.org



11/11/25, 5:18 PM Cell tower proposed for OPA could have minimal benefits | | octodaydispatch.com

https://www.octodaydispatch.com/cell-tower-proposed-for-opa-could-have-minimal-
benefits/article_aSfalcdd-cbe7-4a74-8949-54443e5¢9928.html

Cell tower proposed for OPA could have minimal benefits

By Tara Fischer Staff Writer
Jul 3, 2025

(uly 3, 2025) A cell phone tower proposed for Ocean Pines may help some residents of the
community, but the extent to which it will benefit all residents remains unknown, according to
a presentation last week by tower construction company Milestone Towers.

Ocean Pines Police Department Chief Tim Robinson has been working with Milestone Towers
on a plan to construct a ceil phone tower in Ocean Pines to address spotty cell service. The
project has been discussed at Ocean Pines Association Board of Directors meetings since the
fall.

Robinson proposed building a cell site in Ocean Pines last year. He said that last summer, he
noticed that he was unable to make phone calls during the season’s busiest weekends. This
was particularly concerning in emergency situations, Robinson said, adding that police can't
respond to an emergency if the person experiencing that emergency can't call a 911
dispatcher.

Lastg week, Matt Forkas, project manager at Milestone Towers, discussed the cell tower's
location, impact, and design with the board of directors and staff.

If the tower is approved, Verizon, AT&T, and T-Mobile will offer service from that location,
Forkas said. He also said Milestone Towers would put up the structure at its cost and that
Ocean Pines would not incur any expense.

Forkas also told the board that each carrier would pay $2,500 a month to provide service out of
the structure. Milestone Towers would receive 40% of all gross revenue generated.

“In this case, we have three carriers, and after the revenue is split, it wouid be $36,000 annual

revenue to Ocean Pines,” Forkas said.

https:/ivww.octodaydispatch.com/cell-tower-proposed-for-opa-could-have-minimal-benefits/article_aSfalcdd-che7-4a74-8949-54443¢5d9928.hitml 1/3



11/11/25, 5:18 PM Cell tower proposed for OPA could have minimal benefits | | octodaydispatch.com
The contractor has identified the site behind the maintenance building on the Ocean Pines golf
course as the ideal spot for the tower.

“That location was chosen because it's a central location in the community and can provide the
most efficient service to the customers here,” Forkas said.

However, the tower may not improve reception for everyone in Ocean Pines if built.

With the tower, AT&T, Verizon, and T-Mobile customers within a one-mile radius would see the
most increase in cell phone reception. Those outside the circle, like the more southern end of
the community, such as The Point at Ocean Pines and Sherwood Forest, would likely feel some
benefit, but the level of impact is unknown.

“The best impact will be in the one-mile radius, but the individuals outside that one-mile radius,
you're communicating with this tower, so there will be a growth of service even outside that
service,” Robinson said.

“You may get improved service, but you may not get the most reliable service,” Forkas added.

Forkas noted that even though the tower may not radiate to “south south” Ocean Pines, the
carriers could implement solutions to improve the signal on the outskirts of the radius.

“Verizon could propose small cell solutions, which would be essentially smaller towers like very
small, 40 feet, they could put them on light posts, and they can target certain neighborhoods,”
Forkas said. “l would assume that if there is enough need in that specific area, there could be a
solution Verizon could propose that wouldn't necessarily require a whole new tower in Ocean
Pines.”

Discussions of a second tower in Ocean Pines did come up, but Forkas said he would have to
confer with the carriers to see if that would be a financially viable option for them.

“We need to make sure our entire community is seeing a benefit, not just those in a one-mile
radius,” said Director John Latham.

If built, the tower could be made to blend in with the community. While the standard design
would be a single piece of steel in the air with visible arrays, the camouflaged version could
look like a tree.

hitps:/iwww.octodaydispatch.com/cell-tower-proposed-for-opa-could-have-minimal-benefits/article_aSfa1c4d-che7-4a74-8948-5444385c19928.him| 213



11/11/25, 5:18 PM Cell tower proposed for OPA could have minimal benefits | | octodaydispatch.com

“You guys have a beautiful community, and we want to honor that,” Forkas noted.

A town hall will be scheduled to provide more in-depth information to the community. Forkas
said that to build the tower, they first need approval from Ocean Pines, and then they will work

with Worcester County on permitting. If approved, it could be over a year before cell phone
reception improves.

hitps:/fwww.octodaydispatch.comicell-tower-proposed-for-opa-could-have-minimal-benefiis/article_a5falc4d-cbe7-4a74-8949-54443e5d9928 him! 3/3
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October 29, 2025
Existing Structure Rule Qut + Site Selection

To whom it may concern:

Verizon performed an alternative site selection process for existing structures
within a two mile radius of the proposed tower location at Ocean Pines Golf Course.

Within that radius there were no existing structures to colocate on. Verizon currently
has three active installations within three miles. Aerial View attached.

1. 395 Lattice Tower Crown Castle 870275 : 38.38118, -75.17516 - 1.7 miles away
2. 155’ Monopole Vertical Bridge 7SAL165A: 38.35752, -75.15567 - 2.32 miles away
3. 499 Guyed Tower American Tower 371882: 38.42202, -75.13948 -2.23 miles away

Reasoning for Site Selection:

Milestone collaborated closely with the Ocean Pines Association to identify a
site that balances environmental stewardship with optimal community service. An
alternative location farther north was evaluated but did not satisfy necessary coverage
requirements. The Association also expressed a preference for a site outside of active
golf course operations, leading to the selection of the maintenance yard as the most
suitable and preferred location within the community.

Sincerely yours,

A Matthew Forkas
. Senior Proj
Milestone : o ject Manager
Towers Milestone Towers



Aerial Imagery

(Existing Towers within 2 mile radius of Ocean Pines Golf Course)

Qcean Pines ®

EAINERIDGE

Proposed Tower Address: 100 Clubhouse Dr, Ocean Pines, MD 21811

1. 395’ Lattice Tower Crown Castle 870275 : 38.38118, -75.17516 - 1.7 miles away
155" Monopole Vertical Bridge 7SAL165A: 38.35752, -75.15567 - 2.32 miles away
499 Guyed Tower American Tower 371882: 38.42202, -75.13948 -2.23 miles away
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\ RESOLUTION NO. 99 38

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING
APFROVED COUNTY-OWNED SITES
l " FOR THE LOCATION OF NEW TELECOMMUNICATION 'I'O‘W'BRS

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Woreester County, Maryland adopted Emerxgency
Bill 98-16 on February 16, 1999 which added a new Section ZS 1-345 to the Zoning and Subdivision
Control Article of the Code of Public Local Laws of Worcester County, Maryland (the Zomn,g
Ordinance") regarding telecommunications facilities for the purpose of estahlishing provisions and
regulations for the placement of telecommunication facilities in Worcester County; and

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners have concluded that, for the purposes of strearmlining
the teleoommumcauon facilities” approval process, it is appropriate for certain properties owned by the
County to be designated for the Iocation of new monopoles, free-standing towers or guyed towers,
hereinafter collectively referred to ag “telecommunication facilities”; and

WHEREAS, Section ZS 1-345(b)(1)(K) of the Zoning Ordinance st:pulat&s that the County

Commissioners shall, by resolution, designate "spproved County-owned sites” for the location of
telecommunication facilities in Worcester County.

NOW, THEREEORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Commissioners of Worcester
County, Maryland that the following County-owned sites, as shown on the maps attached hereto and
incorporated herein, are designated as "approved County-owned sites” for the location of new

telecommunication facilities:
I. Old Betlin Landfill: Tax Map 25, Parcels 41, 110, 250, 343, 374, 423, and 450
2. Shooting Range: Tax Map 49, Parcel 116
3. County Landfill: Tax Map 48, Parcel 58
4. County Jail Tax Map 63, Parcel 54
§. Old Pocomoke Landfill:  Tax Map 84, Parcels 123 and 328

AND, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage,

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ]{:',“ day of __Aovembec . 1999,

ATTEST: —&N WORCE ‘ COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Gerald T. Masen h Presidem g
Chief Administrative Officet / < ‘

i i Wi A i '

Job ;- Bloxom, Vice Presider

. 7,
— - = —— T el s

ouise L., Guly
WORCESTER COUNTY V. ?
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 7 -
é[ 7 James L. Purnell, Jr. i
EXHIBIT #

Py
casgno.  /G-/ 5 %{mm@ %
paTE_ol- /419
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OCEAN PINES GOLF COURSE
98 CLUBHOUSE DRIVE
OCEAN PINES, MD 21811

NEW 150" MONOPINE

\!/
@ enktrex

communication services, inc.

6100 EXECUTIVE BLVD.
SUITE 430
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852

PHONE: (202) 408-0960
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DETAIL 31

- TREE PROTECTION

DETAIL 22 - SILT FENCE

DETAIL 24 - STABILIZED. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

TEMPORARY MEASURES

NOTE

NOTE: ALL PROTECTIVE MEASURES
SHALL EXTEND BEYOND THE

TREE DRIPLINE

CUT AREAS

v
Y cur

FILL /J

v 2 EXCESSIVE CUT
Ny AND FILL WILL
KILL THIS TREE

IMPROPER PROCEDURE

ORIGINAL
GRADE

ALL PROTECTIVE FENCING
SHALL EXTEND BEYOND THE
TREE DRIPLINE

FENCING

TEMPORARY AND
PERMANENT MEASURES

ORIGINAL GROUND SURFACE

FILL AREAS

RETAINING WALL

PROPER PROCEDURE

10’
~————— CENTER

36" MINIMUM LENGTH FENCE POST,
MAXIMUM CENTER TO / DRIVEN A MINIMUM OF 16” INTO
GROUND

~—16" MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
GEOTEXTILE CLASS F

~— 8” MINIMUM DEPTH IN
— | GROUND

FLOW FLOW

36" MINIMUM FENCE
PERSPECTIVE VIEW POST LENGTH e

FILTER il
CLOTH—= FENCE POST SECTION
MINIMUM 20” ABOVE

GROUND
UNDISTURBED

GROUND
EMBED GEOTEXTILE CLASS F

TOP VIEW A MINIMUM OF 8” VERTICALLY

E— INTO THE GROUND

FENCE POST DRIVEN A
MINIMUM OF 16" INTO
THE GROUND

POSTS

SECTION B CROSS SECTION
SECTION A @@]\ STAPLE

P4 STANDARD SYMBOL
STAPLE
JOINING TWO ADJACENT SILT ! !
FENCE SECTIONS
Construction Specifications

1. Fence posts shall be a minimum of 36" long driven 16" minimum into the
ground, Wood posts shall be 11/2° x 11/2" square (minimum) cut, or 13/4” diameter
(minimum) round ond shall be of sound quality hardwood. Steel posts will be
standard T or U section weighting not less than 1. 00 pond per Llinear foot
2. Geotextile shall be fastened securely to each fence post with wire ties
or staples at top and mid-section and shall meet the following requirements
for Geotextile Class F

Tensile Strength S0 lbs/in (min.> Test: MSMT 509

Tensile Modulus 20 lbs/in (min.> Test: MSMT 509

Flow Rate 0.3 gal ft?/ minute (max. > Test: MSMT 322

Filtering Efficiency 757% (min. > Test: MSMT 322
3. Where ends of geotextile fakric come together, they shall be over lapped,
folded and stapled to prevent sediment bypass
4. Silt Fence shall ke inspected aofter each rainfall event and maintained when

bulges occur or when sediment accumulation reached 3507 of the fabric height

= 3] MOUNTABLE
‘ BERM (6" MIN. )
S50° MINIMUM //
5> 2y <$4%\\\>
/q‘:§§Zé EXISTING PAVEMENT
EARTH FILL
¥ GEOTEXTILE CLASS ’C’A//ﬁ/ T \\<:)é;;-—_‘4,p1pg AS NECESSARY
OR BETTER MINIMUM 6 OF 2°-3" AGGREGATE
OVER LENGTH AND WIDTH OF
EXISTING GROUND STRUCTURE
PROFILE
f(<———— % 50’ MINIMUM—M——
LENGTH 4T7
1@ MIN
el
3 EXISTING
1?ﬂ MINIMUM PAVEMENT
wiBTH
% 5
J
1@ MIN
STANDARD SYMBOL ngiﬁgjilgﬂ Aji
Construction Specification
1. Length - minimum of 50’ (%30’ for single residence ot

2. Width - 10’ minimum, should be flared at the existing road to provide a turning
rodius

3. Geotextile fabric (filter cloth) shall be placed over the existing ground prior
to placing stone. ¥¥The plan approval authority may not require single family
residences to use geotextile

4, Stone - crushed aggregote (2 to 3’) or reclaimed or recycled concrete
equivalent shall be placed at least 6” deep over the length and width of the
entraonce

5. Surface Water - all surface water flowing to or diverted toward construction
entronces shall be piped through the entrance, maintaining positive drainage. Pipe
installed through the stobilized construction entrance shoall be protected with a
mountable kerm with 5:'1 slopes and a minimum of 6” of stone over the pipe. Pipe has
to ke sized according to the drainage. When the SCE is located at a high spot and
has no drainage to convey o pipe will not be necessary. Pipe should be sized
according to the amount of runoff to be conveyed. A 6" minimum will be required

6. Location — A stabilized construction entrance shall be located ot every point
where construction troffic enters or leaves a construction site, Vehicles leaving
the site must travel over the entire length of the stabi lized construction entrance

US, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE

PAGE
G-23-3

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION

US. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE E-15-3 WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE PAGE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE F-17-3 WATER MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION

TREE PROTECTION FENCE DETAIL /1

SCALE: N.T.S.

/-6

SILT FENCE DETAIL /">

SCALE: N.T.S. /-6
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Professional Certification. | hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that | am a duly licensed professional engineer under
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CORNER, END OR PULL POST: 3" NOMINAL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.
GATE POSTS: 4" NOMINAL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

LINE POST: 2" SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.
POSTS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED AT MAXIMUM 8'-0" O.C.

TOP RAIL & BRACE RAIL: 1 1/2" PIPE, PER ASTM—F1083.

FABRIC: 9 GA CORE WIRE SIZE 2" MESH, CONFORMING TO
ASTM-A392.SLATS TO BE ADDED (COLOR BY OWNER).

TIE WIRE: MINIMUM 11 GA GALVANIZED STEEL AT POSTS AND
RAILS A SINGLE WRAP OF FABRIC TIE AND AT TENSION WIRE
BY HOG RINGS SPACED MAX. 24" INTERVALS.

TENSION WIRE: 9 GA. GALVANIZED STEEL.

GATE POST 4" NOMINAL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.
WITH 24" DIA. CONC. PIER, TYP.

GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCE AND GATE DETAIL

STRETCHER BAR.

3/8" DIAGONAL ROD WITH GALVANIZED STEEL
TURNBUCKLE OR DIAGONAL THREADED ROD.

FENCE CORNER POST BRACE: 1 5/8" DIA.
EACH CORNER EACH WAY.
@ GATE FRAME: 1 1/2" PIPE, PER ASTM—F1083.

STYME MULTI-LOCKING DEVICE

GATE FRAME BRACE: 1 5/8" DIAMETER.

. GATE CENTER STOP

BLACK SLATS

@&

1.

2.

3

GENERAL NOTES:

INSTALL FENCING PER ASTM F-567
PIPE POSTS PER ASTM-F1083.

INSTALL SWING GATES PER ASTM F— 900

POST & GATE PIPE SIZES ARE INDUSTRY
STANDARDS. ALL PIPE TO BE 1 1/2" GALV.
(HOT DIP, ASTM A120 GRADE "A” STEEL).
ALL GATE FRAMES SHALL BE WELDED.

4. ALL OPEN POSTS SHALL HAVE END-CAPS.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE COATED WITH (3)
COATS OF COLD GALV. (OR EQUAL).

PROVIDE ALL HARDWARE TO SECURE GATES
IN OPEN AND CLOSED POSITION.

/D

SCALE: N.T.S.

iy

SECURE GENERATOR WITH 1/2” DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL
HILTI KWK BOLT EXPANSION ANCHORS IN CONCRETE MIN. 4"
EMBEDMENT, TYP. (4) LOCATIONS AT TANK BOTTOM FLANGE
MOUNT (BELOW) — SEE SIDE AND END VIEWS.

5)_0” . 5)_01!
NEW 3"¢ SCH 40 PIPE (GALV) |
WITH PIPE CAP, TYPICAL
‘ ] ] ]
| | |
] — — — — — —e 6 — — — — &6
a
[ae
> L U R — N - COMPOUND FENCE, ——=
& | | | SEE PLAN 6" OF CRUSHER
2 RUN /ABC
10'~0" ACCESS ROAD N
I L] LIMIT OF - -
= — — — — — —e e — — — o6 —] SURFACING
g #o7 STONE EXISTING
; I I | GRADE MATCH EXISTIN
6 (TYP.) NEW P1000 STEEL UNISTRUT, R N
KA 11'-0" LONG W/ 1/2°8 GALV. | YN VDI
| ” . ’ R e
o1 < N S
WASHERS (TYP.) | 4 DX R R R R R RN LN
SN A A A A I AN AN AN R AL A R R
I //\// //\//\//\//\// /\//\//\// YONYS
S AN N NN O
ARTANANANK GEOTEXTILE FABRIC MIRAFI
W CONGRETE PIER MIRAFT 500X COMPACT SUBGRADE AND 500K OR APPROVED EQUAL
) SURFACING TO 95% MAX.
TYPICAL DRY DENSITY TO PRODUCE g(E)IIPNAOCTTE%D SUBGRADE
‘ FINISH GRADE | | | AN UNYIELDING SURFACE
! ] 1 ] 1 ]
I 1] 1]
] ]| ]|
I | 1] ACCESS ROAD:
Ry |1 |1 FILL, UNDERCUT AND COMPACT TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD UP
% L] N o NOTE: TO 6" BELOW FINISH GRADE. PLACE MIRAFI, 500X STABILIZATION
.y || || | COMPOUND AREA SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED. REMOVE UNSUITABLE LOOSE OR SOFT SOIL, FABRIC ON SUBGRADE. PULL TIGHT AND STAKE IN PLACE.
Al Al Al ORGANIC MATERIAL OR RUBBLE TO FIRM GRADE. FILL UNDERCUT AND COMPACT UP TO 6" PLACE AND COMPACT 6" DEPTH OF CRUSHER RUN/ABC TO FINISH GRADE
| 11 I BELOW FINISH GRADE. PLACE A MIRAFI 500X SOIL STABILIZATION FABRIC ON SUBGRADE.
BN [ ] | | FILL WITH 6" OF AASHTO 57 STONE TO FINISH GRADE. COMPACTION NOTES:
I || || | 1. SURFACE COURSE AND BASE COURSE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 98% MAX. DRY DENSITY
) L L L|- STANDARD PROCTOR.
] MI 2. SUBGRADE SOIL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MAX. DRY DENSITY STANDARD PROCTOR.
FRONT ELEVATION
-6’ UTILITY FRAME DETAIL /1 COMPOUND SURFACING DETAIL /> GRAVEL ACCESS ROAD DETAIL /3
TYP. SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0" \Z7/ SCALE: 1"=1"-0" -7 SCALE- NTS. 7—7
| : \ 12'-0" / ‘m / : L 8'-0" MAX. / : |
B BN o 71.51"

d 0o ,
I
. [ — ENGINE EXHAUST
b AR DISCHARGE i
o KOHLER GENERATOR MODEL 30REZK
GENERATOR WEIGHT WITH 203 GALLON TANK = 2,114 LBS
FUEL WEIGHT= 1,421 LBS
TOTAL WEIGHT = 3,535 LBS
O O
ENGINE EXHAUST 32.53'
% N
o
1 = ]
—
KOHLER.
Power Systems .
&
2
SERVICE_PANEL AR INTAKE
.
@) =
~
O O
j i3
S
e
| | | |
I I I I
(%ANCHOR \IANCHOR L 0P OF CONGRETE ¢ ANCHOR  ANCHOR
13.41" 44.45" SLAB
| I I I L TOP OF CONCRETE
. | ) SLAB
76.18 I 28.94 !

OCEAN PINES
GOLF COURSE
98 CLUBHOUSE DR
OCEAN PINES, MD 21811

SEAL:

Professional Certification. | hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that | am a duly licensed professional engineer under
the laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 17641, Expiration Date:
12/27/2025

SUBMITTALS
DATE DESCRIPTION REV.
11-11-2025 | ZONING REVIEW A
11-18-2025 | ZONING 0
PROJECT NO:  1050.472
DESIGNER: R.S.
ENGINEER: C.S.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED
TO BE FULL-SIZE

0 1/2 1
™ ™
GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES
SHEET TITLE:

SITE DETAILS

SHEET NUMBER:

GENERATOR DETAILS /"5

SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0" -7

Z-7



AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/4"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UFRONT ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
1'-6" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'-3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW 3"%%c SCH 40 PIPE (GALV)

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH PIPE CAP, TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW CONCRETE PIER,

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPICAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
AS REQUIRED

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEW P1000 STEEL UNISTRUT, 

AutoCAD SHX Text
11'-0" LONG W/ 1/2"%%c GALV. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
STEEL U-BOLTS AND LOCK 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WASHERS (TYP.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
±6'-6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
5'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
#57 STONE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MIRAFI 500X

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPOUND FENCE,

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE PLAN

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPACT SUBGRADE AND 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURFACING TO 95% MAX. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRY DENSITY TO PRODUCE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AN UNYIELDING SURFACE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIMIT OF 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURFACING

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPOUND AREA SHALL BE CLEARED AND GRUBBED.  REMOVE UNSUITABLE LOOSE OR SOFT SOIL, 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORGANIC MATERIAL OR RUBBLE TO FIRM GRADE.  FILL UNDERCUT AND COMPACT UP TO 6"  

AutoCAD SHX Text
BELOW FINISH GRADE.  PLACE A MIRAFI 500X SOIL STABILIZATION FABRIC ON SUBGRADE.  

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILL WITH 6" OF AASHTO 57 STONE TO FINISH GRADE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UREFERENCE NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
CORNER, END OR PULL POST: 3" NOMINAL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE POSTS: 4" NOMINAL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LINE POST: 2" SCHEDULE 40 PIPE. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
POSTS SHALL BE EQUALLY SPACED AT MAXIMUM 8'-0" O.C.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP RAIL & BRACE RAIL:  1 1/2" PIPE, PER ASTM-F1083.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FABRIC: 9 GA CORE WIRE SIZE 2" MESH, CONFORMING TO 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASTM-A392.SLATS TO BE ADDED (COLOR BY OWNER).

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIE WIRE: MINIMUM 11 GA GALVANIZED STEEL AT POSTS AND 

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAILS A SINGLE WRAP OF FABRIC TIE AND AT TENSION WIRE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
BY HOG RINGS SPACED MAX. 24" INTERVALS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
TENSION WIRE: 9 GA. GALVANIZED STEEL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STRETCHER BAR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/8" DIAGONAL ROD WITH GALVANIZED STEEL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TURNBUCKLE OR DIAGONAL THREADED ROD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FENCE CORNER POST BRACE: 1 5/8" DIA. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EACH CORNER EACH WAY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE FRAME: 1 1/2" PIPE, PER ASTM-F1083.

AutoCAD SHX Text
STYME MULTI-LOCKING DEVICE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE FRAME BRACE: 1 5/8" DIAMETER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL FENCING PER ASTM F-567

AutoCAD SHX Text
PIPE POSTS PER ASTM-F1083.

AutoCAD SHX Text
INSTALL SWING GATES PER ASTM F- 900

AutoCAD SHX Text
POST & GATE PIPE SIZES ARE INDUSTRY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARDS. ALL PIPE TO BE 1 1/2" GALV. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
(HOT DIP, ASTM A120 GRADE "A" STEEL).  

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL GATE FRAMES SHALL BE WELDED. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL WELDING SHALL BE COATED WITH (3) 

AutoCAD SHX Text
COATS OF COLD GALV. (OR EQUAL).

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL OPEN POSTS SHALL HAVE END-CAPS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UGENERAL NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE POST 4" NOMINAL SCHEDULE 40 PIPE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH 24" DIA. CONC. PIER, TYP.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROVIDE ALL HARDWARE TO SECURE GATES

AutoCAD SHX Text
IN OPEN AND CLOSED POSITION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6.

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
3'-0" (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-9"

AutoCAD SHX Text
24"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0" MAX.

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8'-0" MAX.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
13

AutoCAD SHX Text
12

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
14

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE CENTER STOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
2'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4'-0" (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
2500 PSI CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GATE CENTER STOP

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLACK SLATS

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEE NOTES

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UCOMPACTION NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. SURFACE COURSE AND BASE COURSE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 98% MAX. DRY DENSITY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
STANDARD PROCTOR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2. SUBGRADE SOIL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MAX. DRY DENSITY STANDARD PROCTOR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC MIRAFI

AutoCAD SHX Text
500X OR APPROVED EQUAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
10'-0" ACCESS ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
MATCH EXISTING

AutoCAD SHX Text
6" OF CRUSHER 

AutoCAD SHX Text
RUN /ABC

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
FILL, UNDERCUT AND COMPACT TEMPORARY ACCESS ROAD UP 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO 6" BELOW FINISH GRADE. PLACE MIRAFI, 500X STABILIZATION 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FABRIC ON SUBGRADE. PULL TIGHT AND STAKE IN PLACE. 

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLACE AND COMPACT 6" DEPTH OF CRUSHER RUN/ABC TO FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%uACCESS ROAD:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-7

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/4"=1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
77.51"

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.53"

AutoCAD SHX Text
AIR DISCHARGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SECURE GENERATOR WITH 1/2" DIAMETER STAINLESS STEEL 

AutoCAD SHX Text
HILTI KWIK BOLT EXPANSION ANCHORS IN CONCRETE MIN. 4" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
EMBEDMENT, TYP. (4) LOCATIONS AT TANK BOTTOM FLANGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
MOUNT (BELOW) - SEE SIDE AND END VIEWS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINE EXHAUST

AutoCAD SHX Text
76.18"

AutoCAD SHX Text
43.02"

AutoCAD SHX Text
4.89"

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%USERVICE PANEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.53'

AutoCAD SHX Text
KOHLER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
Power Systems

AutoCAD SHX Text
41.00"

AutoCAD SHX Text
28.94"

AutoCAD SHX Text
13.41"

AutoCAD SHX Text
44.45"

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINE EXHAUST

AutoCAD SHX Text
C ANCHOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C ANCHOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C ANCHOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
C ANCHOR

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
77.02"

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF CONCRETE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SLAB

AutoCAD SHX Text
AIR INTAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
KOHLER GENERATOR MODEL 30REZK

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERATOR WEIGHT WITH 203 GALLON TANK = 2,114 LBS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
FUEL WEIGHT= 1,421 LBS

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOTAL WEIGHT = 3,535 LBS

AutoCAD SHX Text
R.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
11-11-2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
11-18-2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1050.472

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO BE FULL-SIZE


SITE SIGNAGE DETAILS

4 N
Milestone ——————— WHITE BACK GROUND
Towers W/ BLACK LETTERING

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY
CALL:  XXX—=XXX—XXXX

SITE: XXXXXX

FCC NO. XXXAXXX

L LEASING:  XXX—XXX—XXXX )

MARKETING /ID SIGN /1
SCALE: N.T.S. @

WHITE BACKGROUND
NO —— W/ RED LETTERING

TRESPASSING

18"H X 24"W

VIOLATORS
WILL BE PROSECUTED

- J

NO TRESPASSING SIGN />

[NoTICE]

BLUE BACKGROUND
W/ WHITE LETTERING

WHITE BACKGROUND

(q))

Findia Sreguency fiplds beyond
fhin paind may secoad the FCC

W/ BLACK LETTERING

12’W X 18°H

guneral publiic exp i liendt.

Blisry wi¥ posled siges god sin gesisiines
Pur vepriing in resfiy freqemey

unwirerirnemnis

W/ BLACK LETTERING

LOCATE ON FRONT OF GATE

RFNOTICESIGN /5
SCALE: N.T.S. /-8

4 NOTICE

OBEY ALL POSTED SIGNS.
ASSUME ALL ANTENNAS ARE ACTIVE

TRANSMITTERS.

DO NOT STOP IN FRONT OF ANTENNAS.

o

ALL PERSONNEL SHOULD HAVE ELECTROMAGNETIC ENERGY (EME) AWARENESS TRAINING.
ALL PERSONNEL ENTERING THIS SITE SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED.

ORANGE BACKGROUND
W/ BLACK LETTERING

ORANGE BACKGROUND

Beyond this point;
Radio frequency fields at

this site exceed the FCC rules
for human exposure.

W/ BLACK LETTERING

WHITE BACKGROUND

W/ BLACK LETTERING
12’W X 18°H

fe gridalies

Fabure to shey w poassd signs ang sk
T i E I Fad MreguEnsy edrments codld
rassitin erlaus in ey

- -
[ ———— T

-

et i L+ LKA

LOCATE AT BASE OF TOWER

RF WARNING SIGN /5

SCALE: N.T.S.

~

ORANGE BACKGROUND

—+ W/ BLACK LETTERING

BEFORE WORKING ON ANTENNAS, NOTIFY OWNERS AND DISABLE APPROPRIATE
MAINTAIN MINIMUM 3 FEET CLEARANCE FROM ALL ANTENNAS.
USE PERSONAL RF MONITORS WHILE WORKING NEAR ANTENNAS.

NEVER OPERATE TRANSMITTERS WITHOUT SHIELDS DURING NORMAL OPERATION.
DO NOT OPERATE BASE STATION ANTENNAS IN EQUIPMENT ROOM.

RF NOTICE SIGN 2

/D

12"W X 18"H

J

/-8

\!/
@ entrex

communication services, inc.

6100 EXECUTIVE BLVD.
SUITE 430
ROCKVILLE, MD 20852

PHONE: (202) 408-0960

A

Milestone
Towers

OCEAN PINES
GOLF COURSE
98 CLUBHOUSE DR
OCEAN PINES, MD 21811

SCALE: N.T.S. /-8 SCALE: N.T.S. 7-8
ToP R
(#3) BOTTOM PROPOSED NEW GENERATOR o BLACK LETTERING "
— 2 SERC ERERNE ™
BLUE BACKGROUND W/ —— O O —— 2" HIGH BLACK LETTERS ON
BLACK LETTERING VELLOW BACKGROUND (\/g/_lljllcT:'EEBéAsC)KGROUND
(#) () Top (#9) Top BANGER) CALL: 800-611-5868
(#8) BOTTOM (#8) BOTTOM (NON-SPILL RELATED)
DIESEL FUEL
NO SMOKING
50 O NOOPENFLAMES __| __ \WHITE BACKGROUND W/ SITE | X|X| XXX |X[X|X
BLACK LETTERING
» /
TOP . 207 !
SIGN DIMENSIONS: 4" WIDE X 14 HIGH SIGN DIMENSIONS: 20" WIDE X 14" HIGH
BOTTOM
DANGER - DIESEL FUEL - SIGN #1 /" SITEID - SIGN #2 (1
SIGN KEY PLAN SCALE: N.T.S. -8
SCALE: N.T.S.

DIESEL FUEL
240 GALLONS —

GREEN W/ WHITE
LETTERING

SIGN DIMENSIONS: 30" WIDE X 12" HIGH

FUEL TANK - SIGN #3 8\

SCALE: N.T.S. 7-8

EMERGENCY

[SPILL RESPONSE AND RECOVERY]|
CALL T-MOBILE 24-HOUR HOTLINE

1.800.579-2872 —

SIGN DIMENSIONS: 8" WIDE X 4" HIGH

EMERGENCY RESPONSE - SIGN #4

WHITE BACKGROUND W/

BLACK LETTERING

(9

SCALE: N.T.S.

7-8

SEAL:

Wi,
aw 7
Se Leadmy

aaaaa

=======

Professional Certification. | hereby certify that these documents were prepared
or approved by me, and that | am a duly licensed professional engineer under
the laws of the State of Maryland, License No. 17641, Expiration Date:
12/27/2025

SUBMITTALS
DATE DESCRIPTION REV.
11-11-2025 | ZONING REVIEW A
11-18-2025 | ZONING 0

PROJECT NO:  1050.472

DESIGNER: R.S.

ENGINEER: C.S.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED
TO BE FULL-SIZE

0 1/2 1

™ ™

GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES

SHEET TITLE:

SIGNAGE
DETAILS

SHEET NUMBER:

Z-8



AutoCAD SHX Text
IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CALL: XXX-XXX-XXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE: XXXXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
LEASING: XXX-XXX-XXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
FCC NO. XXXXXXX

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHITE BACK GROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ BLACK LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN DIMENSIONS: 4" WIDE X 14" HIGH

AutoCAD SHX Text
6

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
7

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN DIMENSIONS: 20" WIDE X 14" HIGH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN DIMENSIONS: 30" WIDE X 12" HIGH

AutoCAD SHX Text
8

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
9

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SIGN DIMENSIONS: 8" WIDE X 4" HIGH

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
#7

AutoCAD SHX Text
#61

AutoCAD SHX Text
#9

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8

AutoCAD SHX Text
#6

AutoCAD SHX Text
#9

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8

AutoCAD SHX Text
#7

AutoCAD SHX Text
#6

AutoCAD SHX Text
#9

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8

AutoCAD SHX Text
#1

AutoCAD SHX Text
#9

AutoCAD SHX Text
#8

AutoCAD SHX Text
NO TRESPASSING

AutoCAD SHX Text
VIOLATORS WILL BE PROSECUTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHITE BACKGROUND  W/ RED LETTERING 18"H X 24"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL PERSONNEL SHOULD HAVE ELECTROMAGNETIC ENERGY (EME) AWARENESS TRAINING.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL PERSONNEL ENTERING THIS SITE SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OBEY ALL POSTED SIGNS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ASSUME ALL ANTENNAS ARE ACTIVE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEFORE WORKING ON ANTENNAS, NOTIFY OWNERS AND DISABLE APPROPRIATE TRANSMITTERS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
MAINTAIN MINIMUM 3 FEET CLEARANCE FROM ALL ANTENNAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DO NOT STOP IN FRONT OF ANTENNAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
USE PERSONAL RF MONITORS WHILE WORKING NEAR ANTENNAS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NEVER OPERATE TRANSMITTERS WITHOUT SHIELDS DURING NORMAL OPERATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DO NOT OPERATE BASE STATION ANTENNAS IN EQUIPMENT ROOM.

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORANGE BACKGROUND  W/ BLACK LETTERING 12"W X 18"H

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHITE BACKGROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ BLACK LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
BLUE BACKGROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ WHITE LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'W X 18"H

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ BLACK LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATE ON FRONT OF GATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHITE BACKGROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ BLACK LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORANGE BACKGROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ BLACK LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
ORANGE BACKGROUND

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/ BLACK LETTERING

AutoCAD SHX Text
12'W X 18"H

AutoCAD SHX Text
LOCATE AT BASE OF TOWER

AutoCAD SHX Text
R.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4

AutoCAD SHX Text
Z-8

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
11-11-2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
11-18-2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1050.472

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO BE FULL-SIZE


\!/
@ enktrex

communication services, inc.

6100 EXECUTIVE BLVD.

SUITE 430
PLANT LIST ROCKVILLE, MD 20852
PHONE: (202) 408-0960
2
BUFFER =
SYMBOL TYPE YARD QTY CALIPER HEIGHT ALL TREES LARGER THAN 1” CAL. SHALL BE o=
‘ WRAPPED WITH WATERPROOF TREE WRAP =
AND SECURED WITH TWINE DOUBLE STRAND OF 10 GA. T
LARGE EVERGREEN 15 6" 6 GALV. WIRE TWISTED (THREE ©
SURVEYOR’S FLAGGING GUYS PER TREE, SPREAD 120" APART)
TAPE (WHITE)
TOP OF ROOT BALL TO )
BE 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE 4" LAYER OF MULCH- NO
MORE THAN 4” TOUCHING TRUNK
\ 4” HIGH WATER BERM
2’x3"x3=0" STAKE
TOP OF STAKE FLUSH
WITH GROUND (TYP)
FINISH GRADE
[ ]
________________________________ o N \ / Milestone
REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP——— | Towers
AND ANY NAILS/PINS, ETC. B i
UNDISTURBED SOIL LINE (IF SOIL HAS—] @EH“ég\E’EP;(E)gEﬁ@ OF WIRE BASKET
BEEN PREVIOUSLY DISTURBED, FIRM
EXISTING MATURE VEGETATION SOIL UNDER ROOT BALL) » n » ” ”
T0 BE USED TOWARDS TREE SROPOSED 25 WIDE 8 |6 24 6,18 PLANTING MIX
AS SPECIFIED
BUFFER (TYPICAL) LANDSCAPE BUFFER \ 59" ( )
\\PROPOSED 25" WIDE
LANDSCAPE BUFFER  \ NOTES: OCEAN PINES
1. REMOVE WIRE OR NYLON TWINE FROM BALL
2. INSTALL TOP OF BALL 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE GOLF COU RSE
Ko X X X —— X —— X — X Y X X XX X — X — x> 3. SOAK ROOT BALL AND PLANT PIT IMMEDIATELY
\\‘Q?’,// [ i 4 4" SAUCER WILL BE OUTSIDE OF BACKFILL. 98 CLU BHOUSE DR
x - - =
N — — — T
£==§gM4%%E:J [ ::ﬁ’ :—| ——————— -1 — |
N— | | |
Ml S o | x TREE PLANTING DETAIL ’
<Z/N\V! | o | | i
‘ < gl i o | x SCALE: N.T.S. LS-1
Y | N D | PROPOSED MILESTONE
o I r o o . TOWERS 150" MONOPINE |
| | [ i I | | ) SEAL:
« | et o |
| R S I o |
| TR
x AR ']] ! | | | | |
, | =il | . |
Y Y e RiNan | |
\\,//- | IR - |
e e A - | GENERAL PLANTING NOTES:
D ><
x | 1. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE HEALTHY, VIGOROUS MATERIAL, FREE OF PESTS AND DISEASE.
_ _ _ _ ] —— 2. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE CONTAINER—GROWN OR BALLED AND BURLAPPED. ot Gt oty ety e dnts v gt
onal cation. | nerel at tnese gocumen prepai
/ 3. ALL TREES SHALL BE STRAIGHT TRUNKED, FULL HEADED. o aoroed by o s s oo oo
4. ALL PLANTS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE, the lwsofthe Stte of Maryland,License No. 17641, Expiration Date:
o DURING, AND AFTER INSTALLATION. 120272025
PROPOSED MILESTONE TOWERS PROPOSED 12'-0 5. ALL TREES SHALL BE GUYED OR STAKED AS SHOWN.
12 CHAIN LINK_FENCE - . . - . - . . __WIDE GATE o 6. ALL PLANTS AND PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY MULCHED.
o 7. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL AVOID DAMAGE TO ALL UTILITIES DURING COURSE OF THE WORK.
Ef\'ﬁg’NT% E{%LY'NW(ATTYEPFTC 0 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ALL DAMAGE TO UTILITIES, SUBMITTALS
STRUCTURES, SITE APPURTENANCES, ETC. WHICH OCCURS AS A RESULT OF THE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION.
8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS DATE DESCRIPTION REV.
BEFORE PRICING THE WORK. o025 | 20 REvEw h
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FULLY MAINTAINING ALL PLANTING (INCLUDING, BUT
< NOT LIMITED TO: WATERING, SPRAYING, MULCHING, FERTILIZATION, ETC.) OF PLANTING AREAS AND LAWNS 11-18-2025 | ZONING 0
= UNTIL THE WORK IS ACCEPTED IN TOTAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
10. THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL APPROVE THE STAKED LOCATION OF ALL PLANT
MATERIAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
11. AFTER BEING DUG AT THE NURSERY SOURCE, ALL TREES IN LEAF SHALL BE ACCLIMATED FOR TWO (2) WEEKS
UNDER A MIST SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
12. ANY PLANT MATERIAL THAT DIES, TURNS BROWN OR DEFOLIATES (PRIOR TO TOTAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE
WORK) SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND REPLACED WITH MATERIAL OF THE SAME SPECIES,
QUANTITY, SIZE AND MEETING ALL SPECIFICATIONS.
EXISTING MATURE VEGETATION 13. STANDARDS SET FORTH IN "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK”, LATEST EDITION, REPRESENT GUIDELINE
T0 BE USED TOWARDS TREE SPECIFICATIONS ONLY AND SHALL CONSTITUTE MINIMUM QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANT MATERIAL.
BUFFER (TYPICAL) 14. CONTRACTOR TO WATER AND WARRANTY TREES FOR 1 YEAR. PROJECT NO:  1050.472
DESIGNER: R.S.
ENGINEER: C.S.
\ PLANT'NG NOTE: THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED
TO BE FULL-SIZE
THE OWNER OF FEE TITLE TO ANY PROPERTY ON WHICH PLANT MATERIAL HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVED o 1/2 1
LANDSCAPING /PLANTING PLAN SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF THE APPROVED PLANT MATERIAL AS e ™ —
LANDSCAPE PLAN m REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE. GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0 @ SHEET TITLE:

TRUE NORTH

LANDSCAPE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER:

LS-1



AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED 12'-0" 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WIDE GATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
FIBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAYCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAYCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
RAYCAP

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED MILESTONE TOWERS

AutoCAD SHX Text
12' CHAIN LINK FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED 25' WIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED 25' WIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED MILESTONE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOWERS 150' MONOPINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROPOSED 25' WIDE

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE BUFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING MATURE VEGETATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO BE USED TOWARDS TREE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUFFER (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING EMPTY WATER

AutoCAD SHX Text
TANK TO REMAIN (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EXISTING MATURE VEGETATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO BE USED TOWARDS TREE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUFFER (TYPICAL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" LAYER OF MULCH- NO

AutoCAD SHX Text
MORE THAN 4" TOUCHING TRUNK

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
N.T.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDISTURBED SOIL LINE (IF SOIL HAS 

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEEN PREVIOUSLY DISTURBED, FIRM 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SOIL UNDER ROOT BALL)

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF BURLAP,

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND ANY NAILS/PINS, ETC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. REMOVE WIRE OR NYLON TWINE FROM BALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
2. INSTALL TOP OF BALL 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
52"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
24"

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
LS-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
REMOVE TOP 2/3 OF WIRE BASKET

AutoCAD SHX Text
WHERE PRESENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PLANTING MIX

AutoCAD SHX Text
(AS SPECIFIED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
4" HIGH WATER BERM

AutoCAD SHX Text
2"x3"x3'-0" STAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF STAKE FLUSH

AutoCAD SHX Text
WITH GROUND (TYP)

AutoCAD SHX Text
M

AutoCAD SHX Text
ALL TREES LARGER THAN 1" CAL. SHALL BE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
WRAPPED WITH WATERPROOF TREE WRAP 

AutoCAD SHX Text
AND SECURED WITH TWINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
TOP OF ROOT BALL TO

AutoCAD SHX Text
BE 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SURVEYOR'S FLAGGING 

AutoCAD SHX Text
TAPE (WHITE)

AutoCAD SHX Text
DOUBLE STRAND OF 10 GA.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GALV. WIRE TWISTED (THREE

AutoCAD SHX Text
GUYS PER TREE, SPREAD 120%%D APART)

AutoCAD SHX Text
3. SOAK ROOT BALL AND PLANT PIT IMMEDIATELY

AutoCAD SHX Text
4. 4" SAUCER WILL BE OUTSIDE OF BACKFILL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'-0" TO 7'-0" MINIMUM

AutoCAD SHX Text
R.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
C.S.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/8" = 1'-0"

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
LS-1

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE OWNER OF FEE TITLE TO ANY PROPERTY ON WHICH PLANT MATERIAL HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AN APPROVED LANDSCAPING/PLANTING PLAN SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF THE APPROVED PLANT MATERIAL AS REQUIRED BY THE ORDINANCE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
  DURING, AND AFTER INSTALLATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
BEFORE PRICING THE WORK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   MATERIAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
3. ALL TREES SHALL BE STRAIGHT TRUNKED, FULL HEADED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
5. ALL TREES SHALL BE GUYED OR STAKED AS SHOWN.

AutoCAD SHX Text
   QUANTITY, SIZE AND MEETING ALL SPECIFICATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
14. CONTRACTOR TO WATER AND WARRANTY TREES FOR 1 YEAR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE HEALTHY, VIGOROUS MATERIAL, FREE OF PESTS AND DISEASE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
2. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE CONTAINER-GROWN OR BALLED AND BURLAPPED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
  THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ALL DAMAGE TO UTILITIES,

AutoCAD SHX Text
  STRUCTURES, SITE APPURTENANCES, ETC. WHICH OCCURS AS A RESULT OF THE LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
4. ALL PLANTS ARE SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE BEFORE,

AutoCAD SHX Text
6. ALL PLANTS AND PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE COMPLETELY MULCHED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
7. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
  UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND SHALL AVOID DAMAGE TO ALL UTILITIES DURING COURSE OF THE WORK.

AutoCAD SHX Text
9. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FULLY MAINTAINING ALL PLANTING (INCLUDING, BUT

AutoCAD SHX Text
  NOT LIMITED TO: WATERING, SPRAYING, MULCHING, FERTILIZATION, ETC.) OF PLANTING AREAS AND LAWNS

AutoCAD SHX Text
  UNTIL THE WORK IS ACCEPTED IN TOTAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10. THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL APPROVE THE STAKED LOCATION OF ALL PLANT

AutoCAD SHX Text
11. AFTER BEING DUG AT THE NURSERY SOURCE, ALL TREES IN LEAF SHALL BE ACCLIMATED FOR TWO (2) WEEKS

AutoCAD SHX Text
12. ANY PLANT MATERIAL THAT DIES, TURNS BROWN OR DEFOLIATES (PRIOR TO TOTAL ACCEPTANCE OF THE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   WORK) SHALL BE PROMPTLY REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND REPLACED WITH MATERIAL OF THE SAME SPECIES,

AutoCAD SHX Text
13. STANDARDS SET FORTH IN "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK", LATEST EDITION, REPRESENT GUIDELINE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
   SPECIFICATIONS ONLY AND SHALL CONSTITUTE MINIMUM QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANT MATERIAL.

AutoCAD SHX Text
8. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS

AutoCAD SHX Text
   UNDER A MIST SYSTEM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

AutoCAD SHX Text
LARGE EVERGREEN

AutoCAD SHX Text
SYMBOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
TYPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUFFER  YARD QTY.

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"

AutoCAD SHX Text
HEIGHT

AutoCAD SHX Text
6'

AutoCAD SHX Text
11

AutoCAD SHX Text
CALIPER

AutoCAD SHX Text
11-11-2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING REVIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
11-18-2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESCRIPTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
REV.

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEAL:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1050.472

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRAPHIC SCALE IN INCHES

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/2

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ENGINEER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT NO:

AutoCAD SHX Text
DESIGNER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET NUMBER:

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET TITLE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
THESE DRAWINGS ARE FORMATTED

AutoCAD SHX Text
TO BE FULL-SIZE


WORCESTER COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
STAFF REPORT FOR:
CASE NO. 26-1

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Due to recent email scams by an individual impersonating a County employee alleging that
unanticipated fees are owed, please know that Development Review and Permitting (DRP)
will never require payment by wire transfer. If you receive such an email or call, contact
DRP directly at 410-632-1200, and staff will be glad to assist you.

HEARING DATE: January 8, 2026

LOCATION: 98 Clubhouse Drive west of the Ocean Pines golf course maintenance building,
Tax Map 16, Parcel 56, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland.

APPROVAL REQUESTED: A special exception to allow a 150-foot-tall camouflaged monopole
in the R-2 Suburban Residential District.

CODE REFERENCES: ZS 1-116(c)(3), ZS 1-206(c)(15) and ZS 1-343.

PROPERTY HISTORY: The subject property totals approximately 174 acres on both sides of
MD Rte. 90 and contains an 18-hole golf course, a restaurant (the Clubhouse Bar and Grille) and
maintenance facilities for the golf course. There are approximately 50 permit files for various
structures through the years, including for sheds, structures to house golf carts, renovations of the
original clubhouse/restaurant, and the demolition of the original restaurant/clubhouse and
construction of the current clubhouse/restaurant in 2019, among others.

COMMENTS: The monopole is proposed within a 30’ x 70’ fenced compound approximately
45’ west of the golf course maintenance building. The monopole will be built to resemble a pine
tree, and in accordance with the County’s Zoning Code, the camouflaging allows setbacks to be
reduced and separation distances to be eliminated. As proposed, the closest residential lot property
line (on Whart Court) would be approximately 300’ from the base of the monopole. If the Special
Exception is approved, the monopole will be subject to site plan review in accordance with ZS 1-
325.



With respect to the special exception request, the Board must make findings that the proposed use
or structure:

1. Will be in conformance with the County’s Comprehensive Plan.

2. Will be in harmony with the general character of the neighborhood considering population
density, the design, scale and bulk of any proposed new structures, the intensity and character
of the activity, traffic and parking conditions or the number of similar uses.

3. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development of
surrounding neighborhoods; will cause no objectionable noise, vibration, fumes, odors, dust,
glare or physical activity; and will not have a detrimental effect on ground- or surface water
quality.

4. Will have no detrimental impact on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

5. Will not adversely affect the health, safety, morals, security or general welfare of residents,
workers, or visitors in the area.

6. Will not, in conjunction with existing development in the area and development permitted
under existing zoning, overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools,
police and fire protection, medical facilities, water, sanitary sewers, public roads, storm sewers,
drainage and other public improvements.

7. Will meet the definitions and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such use.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

According to the 1996 Federal Telecommunications Act ((47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iv)):

(iv) No State or local government or instrumentality thereof may regulate the placement,
construction, and modification of personal wireless service facilities on_the basis of the
environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the extent that such facilities comply with
the Commission's regulations concerning such emissions.

SUBSEQUENT PROCESSES IF APPROVED:

1. Site plan approval in accordance with ZS 1-325 is required.

OWNER: Ocean Pines Association, Inc.
239 Ocean Parkway
Berlin, MD 21811

APPLICANT: Milestone Towers
12110 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 600
Reston, VA 20190



REPRESENTATIVE: Sean P. Hughes
Miller, Miller & Canby
200-B Monroe Street
Rockville, MD 20850

PREPARED BY:  Zoning Division Staff
In accordance with Section ZS 1-114, the Department has met the public notification requirements

with regard to advertisement in a local paper, posting of property and notification of adjoining
property owners.



DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROGRAMS COMMENTS FOR
EACH CASE

(Includes Critical Area, Forestry & Environmental

Programs)



Porcester County

Department of Environmental Programs
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Kiristen Tremblay, Zoning Administrator

From: Joy S. Birch, Natural Resources Planner III

Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — January 8, 2026

Date: December 17, 2025

Below are comments related to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, January 8, 2026, for their conformance with the Chesapeake Bay (CBCA)
and Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Law (ACBCA):

6:30 pm — Case #26-2:

This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and
designated as an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) and is a non-waterfront lot. The proposed
activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area regulations.
Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at the permitting stage; therefore, we reserve any
further comments until permit submission.

6:35 pm -Case #26-3:

This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and
designated as Intensely Development Area (IDA) within Buffer Management Area A-15. The
proposed activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations. Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at the permitting stage; therefore, we
reserve any further comments until permit submission.




6:40 pm — Case #26-1:

This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and
designated as Intensely Development Area (IDA) within Buffer Management Area A-15. The
proposed activity does not appear to have any issues with the Atlantic Coastal Bay Critical Area
regulations. Any applicable mitigation will be addressed at the permitting stage; therefore, we
reserve any further comments until permit submission.

[R®]



Porcester County

Department of Environmental Programs
Natural Resources Division

Memorandum

To: Kristen Tremblay, Zoning Administrator
From: David Mathers, Natural Resources Planner IV @
Subject: Board of Zoning Appeals Comments — January 8, 2026 Meeting

Date: December 17, 2025

Below are comments relative to the cases scheduled for the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)
meeting for Thursday, January 8, 2026, for their conformance with the Forest Conservation Act.

6:30 pm — Case # 26-2:
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

6:35 pm -Case # 26-3:
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

6:40 pm -Case # 26-1:
This request is located within the landward limits of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical
Area and therefore exempt from the Forest Conservation Act. No comment.

Citizens and Government Working Together

WORCESTER COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER 1 WEST MARKET STREET, ROOM 1306 SNOW HiLL, MARYLAND 21863
TEL: 410-632-1220 Fax: 410-632-2012



OPINIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS
MONTH FOR REVIEW

(Opinion for each case will be provided at the regular

meeting for signature by all members)



IN THE MATTER OF BILL IRELAND *

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING

APPEALS FOR WORCESTER COUNTY, *
Case No. 25-64
MARYLAND *
* * * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

A hearing was held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, Maryland on Thursday,
December 11, 2025, upon the application of Bill Ireland on the lands of Selbyville Elks Home, Inc.,
requesting a modification to an existing special exception and a variance to the front yard setback from 90
feet to 60 feet (to encroach 30 feet) for a proposed handicapped ramp with a landing in the A-1 Agricultural
District, pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(c)(4), ZS 1-122(f), ZS 1-201(c)(21) and ZS 1-305, located
at 13324 Worcester Highway, Tax Map 3, Parcel 22, Tax District 5, Worcester County, Maryland.

Loren Evans testified before Board along with Gregory Townsend. There were no protestants to the
Application. The testimony revealed that the ramp will be 60 feet from Rt. 113 which is sufficient. The ramp
will be further away from Route 113 than the building.

After duly considering the application and the testimony and other evidence offered and presented

in connection therewith, the Board made the following findings of fact and conclusions of law:

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land and proposed building
involved;
2. The literal interpretation of the Ordinance would deprive the applicants of rights commonly enjoyed

by others in the Zone;
3. The special conditions did not result from actions of the applicants; and
4. The conditions are not one that could be reasonably provided for under legislation of general

applicability within the Zone.



Accordingly, upon a Motion made by Ms. Gismondi to approve, which was seconded by Mr. Fykes,
the Board unanimously passed the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested modification and variance be APPROVED.

Date Robert Purcell
Chairperson

Date Jacob Mitrecic
Date Thomas Babcock
Date Charles L. Fykes
Date Lisa Bowen

Date Beth Gismondi

Date Steven Katsanos



IN THE MATTER OF MARK SPENCER CROPPER  *

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING

APPEALS FOR WORCESTER COUNTY, *
Case No. 25-65
MARYLAND *
* * * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

A hearing was held before the Board of Zoning Appeals for Worcester County, Maryland on Thursday,
December 11, 2025, upon the application of Mark Spencer Cropper on the lands of Scott Gelman and Emily
Gelman, requesting a variance to the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area regulations to exceed the allowable
100 foot tidal wetland crossing by 95 feet for a proposed 3 foot by 195 foot walkway over tidal wetlands
pursuant to Zoning Code §§ ZS 1-116(m)(1) and Natural Resources Code §§ NR 3-125(b)(1), located at
11919 Cedar Creek Road, Tax Map 15, Parcel 252, Lot 10, Tax District 3, Worcester County, Maryland.

Sarah Freund of Lane Engineering testified before Board in favor of the Application. There were no
protestants to the Application. The testimony revealed that the Army Corp of Engineers and the MDE have
approved this project.

After duly considering the application, and the testimony and other evidence offered and presented
in connection therewith regarding the requested variance, the Board made the following findings of fact:
1. Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the applicant’s land or structure and
a literal enforcement of provisions and requirements of the County’s Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area
Program would result in unwarranted hardship;

Without the granting of this Variance an unwarranted hardship exists. This property was platted prior
to the adoption of the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Program and with the rear of the property being

entirely wetlands it would prohibit the property owner from enjoying their riparian rights.



2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of the County’s Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Program
and related laws will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas
within the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area;

The Applicant’s rights would be lessened without the granting of this variance. There are numerous
properties located within the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Program and surrounding areas that have
piers/docks that exceed 100" of tidal wetlands, some of which received similar variances at this request.
3. The granting of a variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege that would be
denied by the County’s Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Program to other lands or structures within the
Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area;

As stated previously, there are numerous piers/docks in this area, some that have required similar
variances. Therefore, granting this variance would not confer a special privilege or right to the applicant.
4. The variance request is not based upon conditions or circumstances which are the result of actions
by the applicant nor does the request arise from any condition relating to land or building use, either
permitted or non-conforming on any neighboring property;

This request is not an after-the-fact variance and the properties were platted prior to the adoption of
the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Program.

5. The granting of a variance shall not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife
or plant habitat within the Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area and the granting of the variance will be in
harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s Atlantic Coastal Bays Critical Area Program;

The granting of this variance may slightly affect the water quality and impact the plant habitat, the
applicant has received approval from the Maryland Department of the Environment and the US Army Corp
of Engineers. If approved, Mitigation will be required at a 2:1 ratio, for any disturbance to the 100" buffer
associated with the construction of the pier, which will help lessen any effects or impacts.

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not make a decision relative to a request for such a variance
without reviewing the comments of the Department and finding that the applicant has satisfied each of

the provisions and standards contained herein



The applicant does have an unwarranted hardship due to the location and amount of tidal wetlands.
7. The Board believes that without a variance, an unwarranted hardship exists and the variance
request is the minimum necessary to provide relief as the Applicant will be denied a reasonable and
significant use of the property.
8. Through competent and substantial evidence, the Applicant has overcome the presumption that
the specific development activity does not conform with the general intent of the Worcester County Code.

Accordingly, upon a Motion made by Mr. Babcock to approve, which was seconded by Mr. Fykes,
the Board unanimously passed the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the requested variance be APPROVED.

Date Robert Purcell
Chairperson

Date Jacob Mitrecic
Date Thomas Babcock
Date Charles L. Fykes
Date Lisa Bowen

Date Beth Gismondi

Date Steven Katsanos
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